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FIT

FOR A

PRINCESS

1.
[ALPHABET BOOK]. THE MOTHER’S PICTURE ALPHABET. Dedicated by her Majesty’s
Permission to the H.R.M. The Princess Beatrice… Published at the Office of the Children’s Friend,
No. 9 Paternoster Row, London. [1862].
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. Large folio (35.5 x 27cm), pp [62], with wood-engraved frontispiece, pictorial title page, 26
alphabet wood-engravings with verse descriptions opposite; with instructional slip tipped in; some foxing in
places throughout, due to paper stock; in the original plum publisher’s cloth, stamped in gilt and blind, binding
slightly warped, a little rubbed and faded to the spine, and corners rubbed; with contemporary inscription on
front free endpaper; overall, still a very appealing copy.
Scarce first edition of this sumptuously produced ABC combining
both an alphabet book with a dictionary primer in a clever way. The
work is dedicated, by special permission of the Queen, to her five
year old daughter, Princess Beatrice (1857-1944) whom it was
evidently felt would benefit from such a worthy publication. Indeed
the frontispiece appears to show Queen Victoria, book in hand, with
Beatrice and her elder brother Leopold looking enthusiastically on.
‘A book has just come into our hands which appears to merit especial
notice from us, in our character of Art journalists; but scarcely more
for the excellence of its numerous picturesque illustrations than for
the clever and ingenious way in which the explanatory text is brought
in… on one page is a wood engraving, the subject of which takes in a
letter of the alphabet… the verse is continued on the opposite page,
almost every line containing a word, generally a noun, commencing
with the same letter, and referring to the same object that appears in
the ornamental border on the illustrated page… The style in which
the drawings and engravings are executed…. are remarkably bold and
artistic. The child will, by their means, have an eye educated to forms
true and excellent, while its mind is being trained to that which is
morally good, and pleasant at the same time; for the verse is not of
the ordinary nursery-rhyme order, but sensible, and really attractive
to young minds’ (The Art Journal, New Series, Vol. 1, 1862, p. 76).

The illustrations are ‘designed by’ the noted nineteenth century artist and draughtsman, Henry Anelay (18171883), and engraved by the printmaker and wood engraver, James Johnston (fl. 1851-1863).
Our copy is an example of the most expensive at 10s 6d of three versions issued to suit every pocket; the 7s
6d issue in plain cloth and red edges and for 6s you got just illustrated wrappers
OCLC records copies in North America at Columbia, Kansas, Minnesota, Bryn Mawr, Indiana, Cornell
Toronto, Victoria, York and Alberta.

PRINTED

BY A WOMAN

2.
[ANON] THE ROYAL ALBERT TOAST MASTER A collection of upwards of two thousand
Toast… London: Printed and Published by Ryle and Co., Successors to the late J. Catnach [c. 18451850].
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [12]; illustrated with four woodcuts; some minor toning in places, but over clean
throughout; stitched as issued in the original printed wraps, upper wrapper with attractive woodcut portrait
of ‘Prince Albert of Sax Coburg’; a very good copy.
Rare survival of this collection of ‘toasts and sentiments’, published under the auspices of Prince Albert, and to
serve various occasions such as ‘Military and Naval’, ‘Friendly’, ‘Sentimental’ and ‘Sporting, Political, &c.’ The
toasts are very varied, rather restrained compared to those of the 18th century, and for the most part appear
to have been composed in the sober light of day. Unsurprising, really, given the growing support for the
Temperance Movement, with the British Association for the Promotion of Temperance, being established
some ten years earlier in 1835.
The printer, Anne Ryle, was the sister of James Catnach, the popular print publisher, specialising in broadsides
and ballads. He retired in 1838 with Anne running the business with James Paul, continuing to produce this
cheap form of street literature until the 1850s, when William S Fortey took over as the Catnach Press.
OCLC records one copy, at the University of Queensland.

LONDON

FROM

H O T -A I R B A L L O O N

3.
ARNOUT, Louis Jules. THE CITY OF LONDON VIEW TAKEN IN BALLOON. Londres en
Ballon (La Cité) Vue Prise au de Blackfriars Bridge. Paris: Imp. par Lemercier, 55 Rue de Seine.
[1846].
£ 350
Hand coloured tinted lithograph; mounted and framed.

The French artist and printmaker Jules Arnout (1814-1868), travelled across Europe making bird’s eye views
of the major cities and important civic events. He used a hot-air balloon to sketch each excursions aériennes
and then drew his balloon into the final scene as a point of reference. Arnout’s primary printer and publisher
was Joseph Rose Lemercier (1803-1887), whose Paris firm specialised in lithographic printing. Together, they
collaborated with publishers throughout Europe to distribute Arnout’s scenes.
Naturally enough most of his work concentrated on French views although his London view is just as fine and
includes London as it appeared when the railways were cutting their way to the edge of the city and the bricks
and mortar was marching out to meet them.

MILK

MAIDS SUPPORTING

METHODISM

4.
[B., J]. A SHORT DIALOGUE between two milk maids. By J. B. Burton-upon-Trent: Printed by
T. Wayte. 1813.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 12; apart from some very light dust-soiling, a clean copy throughout; uncut, stitched,
and disbound, as issued, though with evidence of once being bound as part of a collection.

Rare, and as far as we are aware unrecorded, provincial tract presenting a short dialogue between two milk
maids, Betsy and Nanny, published in support of Methodism.
‘BETSY. Well, Nanny, what are your thoughts of religion to-night? I thought at our last interview you made
light of sin.
NANNY. I know little or nothing about religion, Betsy, you are too wise for me; but since I saw you last, I
have had some thoughts respecting my soul, for you said, drunkards, and swearers, and Sabbath breakers, & c.,
would be banished from God, and I am guilty of the two latter, and have been thinking it would be a sore
thing if I should lose my soul, and go to a bad place’ (pp. 6-7).
No other copy located, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.

BOUGHT

FROM

‘MRS. BAILEY’S PRINTING OFFICE’

5.
[BAILEY, Elizabeth, Printer-Publisher]. THE CRUEL MOTHER. Beautiful young Lady, and
Generous Lover, containing the cruel usage of the mother, aunt and nephew; also the interesting and
surprising adventures of two young lovers, worthy the perusal of our readers. London. Printed and
Sold at Mrs. Baily’s [sic] Printing Office, the Ship and Crown, Leaden-Hall-Street, where Tradesmans
Bills are Printed neat and Reasonable. [n.d., c. 1766]. 8vo, pp. 56.
[bound with:] CRUELTY DISARM’D And Innocence Triumphant. London: Sold at Mrs. Baily’s Printing
Office, the Ship and Crown, Leaden-Hall-Street, where Tradesmans Bills are Printed neat and
reasonable. [n.d., c. 1766]. 8vo, pp. [45-46], 47-56, continuously paginated with the preceding title.
[bound with:] THE POWER OF LOVE, over Reason, Two happy Marriages, and Honourable
Behaviour of a young Philosopher deeply in Love. London. Printed and Sold at Mrs. Baily’s Printing
Office, the Ship and Crown, Leaden-Hall-Street, where Tradesmans Bills are Printed neat and
Reasonable. [n.d., c. 1766]. 8vo, pp. 32; small piece missing to outer margin of D3, resulting in the

loss of several letters.
[bound with:] THE GENTLEMAN TURN’D WATER-CARRIER: or A Comical Disguise for Virtuous
Love. London. Printed and Sold at Mrs. Baily’s Printing Office, the Ship and Crown, Leaden-HallStreet, where Tradesmans Bills are Printed neat and Reasonable. [n.d., c. 1766]. 8vo, pp. 15, [1].
[bound with:] [ANON]. THE ENTERTAINING FORTUNE - BOOK, as to What Relates to Good or
Bad Fortune in either Sex, Especially to Maids, Widows, Widowers and bachelor’s; with several
Queries resolved in matters of Love and Business. With a Variety of Dreams, their various
Interpretations and Treatise on Moles, according to the Opinion of the Learned. A Complimental
Discourse, between a young Man and Maid at a chance Meeting, and a Dialogue between a Countryman and his Town Mistress… London. Printed for the Gypsy at Nor-Wood [clearly also a work from
the press of Mrs Bailey]. 1766. FIRST EDITION 8vo, pp. 32; Unrecorded, but sadly defective with

hole causing damage to pp. 4-11, with some missing letters and words due to the pricking a grid with
a pin by those seeking their fortune.

[bound with:] [ANON]. THE FOUNTAIN OF KNOWLEDGE, or Brittish Legacy; containing Among
upwards of Two Hundred other Curious Particulars, of the utmost service to Families in
General……. London: Printed by T. Bailey, at the Ship and Crown, Leaden-hall-street where
Tradesmans Bills are Printed at the Letter-press and off Copper-plates. Where Maredant’s Antiscorbutic Drops are Sold at Six Shillings the Bottle, which Cures the most inveterate Scurvy, Leprosy,
&c. [n.d., c. 1760]. 8vo, pp. 128. Apparently originally published as ‘The British legacy’ in 1754.
[bound with:] [HENRY, David]. HISTORICAL DESCRIPTION OF THE TOWER OF LONDON, and
its curiosities. London: Printed for J. Newberry, at the Bible and Sun in St. Paul’s Church-Yard. 1765.
8vo, pp. iv, 5-71.
£ 2,500
FIRST EDITIONS? Seven works in one volume. 8vo; original calf, somewhat rough with damage to the head

and tail of spine; inscribed on initial blank ‘I took my Pen and I thought to Writ my Name but whose I am I
Dar not name forfear I shuld Come in Some Blame’ on the title of the first work ‘Joseph Willson Book’ and
on the blank of the last work ‘Clivigar’ and ‘From London.’

Clearly purchased as a ready bound volume, and from the contents bought from ‘Mrs. Bailey’s Printing Office,
the Ship and Crown, Leaden-Hall-Street in London.’
The contents are to some extent of a slightly dubious nature and this very probably accounts for the owner
who ‘Darnot’ gives his name in case of ‘Blame’, still we have the name John Willson on the title of the first
work, so he, or was this the next owner, overcame any remorse. We can also maybe speculate he may have
come from ‘Clivingar’ in Lancashire on a visit to London where he purchased the volume.
Nathan Garvey has plotted the exploits of the Bailey’s in his A Dynasty on the Margins of the Trade: The
Bailey Family of Printers, ca. 1740-1840, Part 1 published in vil 32 of Script & Print: Bulletin of the
Bibliographical Society of Australia and New Zealand, 2008. As his title suggests the main output of the
‘operated in more or less marginal contexts on the fringes of the publishing world.’ Our volume was gathered
together in 1766. ‘It is clear, however, that the majority of Thomas Bailey’s publications were not works
printed for authors but were instead reprints of popular or topical works, often abridged or adapted for issue
in chapbook or pamphlet form… Occasionally, Bailey modified the texts he published, probably in an effort to
disguise their origins… While some of the titles produced and sold at the “Ship and Crown” were thus
reworked republications of older texts, the Baileys also issued reprints—almost certainly of the unauthorised
variety—of works which had been only recently published by London booksellers.’

They avoided the ire of the respectable trade as their publications ‘were confined mainly to producing cheap
reprints of popular titles, and it seems likely that he was catering predominantly for a local market, distributing
his titles from his shop and through the London networks of “News Carriers” or hawkers.’
On Thomas Bailey’s death in June 1764 the family business was left to his wife Elizabeth or ‘Betty’ Bailey,
however the will also stated that the business would be inherited by his son Thomas once he had served his
apprenticeship. Elizabeth appears to have run the business until 1765 or 1766, then the younger Thomas 3
June 1767 when as far as the trade was concerned he became the nominal head of the family firm.
The unrecorded Entertaining Fortune-Book, is the only work here printed by Bailey that is dated, although
with the fictitious imprint ‘Printed for the Gypsy at Nor-Wood.’ This was a somewhat wild area of London some it still is! - where gypsy’s lived fairly unmolested until enclosure and the expansion of London drove
them out around 1800. Today the area is remembered by the road named Gypsy Hill close by the site of the
Crystal Palace. The inclusion of the Newbery imprint of An historical description of the tower of London is in
itself interesting as only three copies of this issue of the work are listed on ESTC. This may have been
produced for the Bailey’s as their premises, unlike Newbery, where located in the east of the city fairly near
the Tower.
Despite the variable condition of the contents very few bound volumes such as these can have survived,
having been broken up both by unscrupulous booksellers for sale to individual clients; and also those tidy
librarians preferring their titles to be neatly and separately shelved.

WITH

ORIGINAL

BASKERVILLE

ENDPAPERS

6.
[BASKERVILLE PRESS]. THE BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER… Cambridge, Printed by John
Baskerville, Printer to the University. 1760.
£ 2,750
Large 8vo, pp. [344]; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in diced russia, spine in six
compartments, handsomely tooled in gilt, spine expertly repaired, with morocco label lettered in gilt; with
original Baskerville endpapers, and contemporary engraved ownershipe label of the ‘Earl of Aylesford’ on front
pastedown; a very desirable copy.
A handsome copy of Baskerville’s Book of Common Prayer.
‘Baskerville does not appear to have issued his own books bound, most retail prices we have, indeed, are for
books specifically unbound in sheets. There was a bindery, however, which appears to have been closely
associated with Baskerville’ (Gaskell p. xxii).

The present binding is clearly associated with Baskerville and is readily identified by the unusual and striking
endpapers, apparently unique to Baskerville bindings, which are marbled to represent blended washes of
watercolour. This copy was sold at the sale of the Earl of Aylesford’s library at Christie’s in 1888 when it was
described as lot 278 ‘Common Prayer (Book of) Baskeville’s edition, old gilt russia. Camb. 1760.’ and sold to
Ellis for £1 10s - a priced copy of the sale catalogue accompanies this item.
Gaskell 19.

‘SOMETHING

OF A LITERARY SUPERSTAR’

7.
[BEVAN, Favell Lee]. NEAR HOME; or, the Countries of
Europe described With anecdotes and… illustrations… By the
author of “The Peep of Day”. London: J. Hatchard and Son,
187, Piccadilly. 1849.
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. xvi, 386; with one folding engraved map,
and numerous illustrations throughout the text; some foxing in
places throughout; bound in contemporary half calf over marbled
boards, spine ruled in gilt with morocco label lettered in gilt, lightly
rubbed, but overall a very good copy.
Rare first edition of instructional guide to the countries of Europe
by the British Evangelical author of educational books for children,
Favell Lee Bevan (1802–1878).
Besides a short account and particulars being given for each country,
chief towns and cities, details are also provided on ‘The European
Dinner’; ‘The European Presents’; ‘The European Animals’, ‘Seas,
Rivers, and Mountains of Europe’; and the ‘Countries of Europe
compared’. Also given, and perhaps most enlightening, is information
on the food and clothes of poor people in Europe, with the diet of
those in Greece ‘fish, vegetables, melons, olives, and gourds, snails
dressed in garlic, milk and wine’ and Turkey ‘salads and olives, goats’
milk, cheese, and kid’s flesh, and pilau, (which is made of rice and
butter) chopped mutton rolled up with rice, coffee, sweet water
called sherbet - but no wine’(p. 73), certainly seeming to fair the
best!

‘Bevan oversaw the religious education of children on her father’s estates, at Fosbury, in Wiltshire and in East
Barnet and her interest in educational writing grew from that experience. She developed her own method of
teaching children to read based on an early kind of ‘flash cards’ rather than the traditional hornbook, with her
Reading Disentangled (1834), a set of phonics flashcards, being credited by some as the first flashcards. Her
teaching notes were collected and appeared as such works as Peep of Day and Reading Without Tears.
According to Todd Pruzan, “For the better part of the 19th century, Mrs. Mortimer was something of a
literary superstar to an impressionable audience, both in her native England and beyond.” The Peep of Day
series was immensely popular: over 500,000 copies of the original edition were issued; it went through
numerous English editions; and it was published by the Religious Tract Society in thirty-seven different dialects
and languages… Like many women writers, her books initially appeared anonymously, as “By the Author of
‘The Peep of Day.’“ Her focus on introductions to other countries and cultures was perhaps ironic, given that
she herself travelled outside of her native England only twice’ (Wikipedia).
As promised in the ‘Advertisement’ at the beginning of the book, further works of the same ilk were
published over the following five years, Far Off (1849); Asia and Australia Described (1849); Far Off, Part II
(1852); and Africa and America Described (1854).
OCLC records one copy only, at the British library.

HANDY

POCKET DIRECTORY FOR THE

METROPOLIS

8.
[BIJOU BOOKS]. LONDON IN MINIATURE. With a Map. London: Frederick Warne and Co.
Bedford Street, Covent Garden. 1866.
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 48mo, pp. 96; with folding map tipped in on rear pastedown; some light marking in places,
and minor splits to map folds, otherwise a clean copy throughout; bound in the original limp maroon
blindstamped cloth the upper cover with stamped in gilt with a view of St. Paul’s; a very good copy.
Scarce title published by Warne and Co. as part of his ‘Bijou Books’ series, advertised at sixpence each, and
described as ‘new volumes in accordance with the fashions of the day.’ The present handy pocket guide
contains a wealth of information on the Metropolis, for both the resident and visitor alike, from Arcades,
Assembly Rooms and Asylums, to Taverns, Telegraph Offices and Theatres.
Frederick Warne had the preceding year began trading under his own name ‘From the start he offered
literature series, dictionaries, and semi-religious novels to suit the middle-class Victorian family. His editorial
policy had two key elements: wholesome entertainment and reasonable prices. ‘Bijou Books’ were advertised
at sixpence each, The Toilet being in the sixth to be issued by Frederick Warne.
Not in OCLC.

REPUBLICAN

FIREBRAND

9.
BOWN, George. PHYSICAL FORCE. AN ADDRESS TO ALL CLASSES OF REFORMERS, but
especially to those who are unjustly excluded from the Franchise.
[together with:] SEQUEL TO “PHYSICAL FORCE”. A Letter to the Editor of the Leicestershire
Mercury. Leicester, sold by J. Ayer, Albion Hill, and by the Author, 1848.
£ 385
FIRST EDITIONS. Two volumes, 8vo, pp. 16; 34; a little browned; bound in later green cloth; a few

contemporary marginal annotations in ink.
Revolution was in the air in 1848 when the now elderly firebrand republican of Leicester, George Bown,
encouraged the population ‘At this momentous juncture, my sober, earnest, and deliberate advice is - GET
ARMS! It is a right which none but a despotic government can dispute or gainsay’ (p. 13).

Physical Force is a rather long winded work suffused with historical examples in which Bown declared ‘physical
force’ should be held in reserve, as a threat to obtain the vote, behind moral force. It was his suggestion to
‘Get Arms’ that caused some dismay general amongst his middle-class radical friends. This in turn necessitated
the publication of a companion work: Sequel to “Physical Force”. Again he uses examples with historical
precedent enthusing: ‘Might, with the colonists, was united with right. The British Government renounced the
latter and rested upon Physical Force alone. The Americans triumphed! Thank heaven they did! This is the
kind of triumph in which I glory, and of which I have been and, under all circumstances, will continue to be the
resolute and uncompromising apostle.’

George Bown (1770-1858) was known for his Ultra-Republicanism, his violent temper, often intemperate
language and fearlessness. He was admired by both friend and foe, the latter probably begrudgingly, for his
absolute conviction. Intended by his parents for a hosiery manufacturer he was apprenticed as a frameworker
but soon abandoned the trade to study medicine at Oxford before becoming an able practitioner and assistant
to Dr Peake in Leicester. Bown became a passionate advocate of the French Revolution which in turn caused
a break with Peake and his move to London. He had little success in his career in London which decided him
to retirn home, prior to his departure he met the satirist John Wolcot, of ‘Peter Pinder’ fame, which caused
Bown to give up medicine for literature. In 1792 he became assistant editor of theLeicecter Herald until the
papers demise three years later. He was also imprisoned for short while for selling a copy of Paine’s the Rights
of Man. He then moved to Nottingham, working for a time as a hatter, married, and then ran a school at
Loughborough. He again returned to Leicester in 1811 as the editor of the Leicester Chronicle the the
newspaper rival to the Tory Leicester Journal. The Journal specialised in ‘coarse and ribald abuse’ of its
opponents with no regard for the truth - is there nothing new? - which beget a war of words of almost

libellous proportions from both sides. Loosing the editorship he and his wife then sold lottery tickets before
opening a schoo in 1821 l, this was closed by force and Bown imprisoned for a while only for him to reopen
the school the following year - though the venture ultimately failed, possibly his avowed repudiation of the
Bible didn’t help!
On the Reform Bill in 1831, Bown became clerk to the Leicester Reform Society which was at the heart of
the Radical-Whig alliance. The alliance took control of the council and Bown was in 1837 appointed their
accountant. He continued teaching at the Mechanics’ Institute on subjects including astronomy, geography and
grammar but was soon barred for his anti-religious stance. Undeterred he began classes again at Barlow’s
Rooms in the Market Place, now propounding Robert Owen’s ideas. By 1840 he was appointed Leicester
Council’s Inspector of Nuisances and it was his idea that the Council should appoint Medical Officers of
Health. As a result, Leicester became the first British local authority to have medical officers. He became
editor of the Chartist newspaper the Midland Counties Illuminator whilst at the same time supporting its
radical rival the Complete Suffrage Association. At the association Bown presented a paper asking whether
governments were justified in retaining overseas territories which they had obtained by force. By 1849, now
79, Bown resigned from his Council position and went to live at the Trinity Hospital, though it would seem
that he there went against the rules and boycotted the attendance at compulsory Sunday sermons. By 1857,
aged 87, he was still active and spoke at the demonstration following the defeat of the Liberal MP of Sir Joshua
Walmsley saying ‘he had ever advocated the right of man to suffrage independent of the number of bricks he
might have over his head, the number of panes of glass in his house or the amount of money in his pocket
saying he had ever advocated the right of man to suffrage independent of the number of bricks he might have
over his head, the number of panes of glass in his house or the amount of money in his pocket.’
I. OCLC locates copies in the National Library of Australia, Columbia University, and the University of
London library; II. OCLC records one copy, at Brigham Young; apparently neither work in the British Library.

WILLIAM COBBETT’S

COPY, PRESENTED TO HIS DAUGHTER

[COBBETT]. [BROWNE, Thomas Egerton & Sheehan, John Editors; Lover, Samuel
illustrator]. THE PARSON’S HORN-BOOK… Dublin: Printed and sold by Browne and Sheehan, at
the Comet Office… 1831.
£ 450
10.

PRESENTATION COPY OF THE SECOND EDITION, ENLARGED, WITH ADDENDA. 8vo, pp. [iv], 203, [3]; with
frontispiece and 12 engraved plates; corner of 83 torn away and reattach, some minor foxing and dust-soiling
in places, but still generally clean throughout; in contemporary red cloth, rebacked, extremities worn, with
eight page prospectus for ‘a Sunday Newspaper, to be called The Comet’ bound in at the front; inscribed ‘To
his dear daughter Suzan from Wm. Cobbett. 27th March 1831’ at head of front free endpaper, and with a
much later presentation note (dated Jan 1878) by her tipped in below; a very desirable item.

Highly desirable copy, presented by the English pamphleteer, farmer and journalist William Cobbett to his
daughter Susan, of The Parson’s Horn-Book, satirizing the temporalities of the established Church in prose
and verse.
The work ‘embraces a myriad of brief satiric achievements including dialogs, parodies in Biblical style, a classical
imitation, purported translations from ancient ‘manuscript’s and from exotic tongues, songs and dramatic scenes,
and, lest any worthy thrust pass unrecognized, copious notes to provide a wealth of statistical data and
explanatory information.’ [Birshfield] The book was banned and the editors charged by the government for libel,
Browne was being imprisoned in Newgate in Dublin and later banished from Britain for seven years; he
emigrated to the US, first to Louisville where he set up a newspaper life being uncomfortable their he moved to
Washington becoming clerk to the Treasury Department. Sheenan Sheehan was incarcerated at Kilmainham but
was soon released, he studied law, kept a low profile over his past, and enjoyed a career as a journalist in London
before marring a rich widow and taking to a life of leisure travelling to the continent.
See James D. Birchfield: Banned in Dublin: The Parson’s Horn-Book The Journal of Library History, Vol. 10,
No. 3 (Jul., 1975), pp. 231-240.

WITH

STRIKING VIGNETTE

11. [COMPAGNIE DEI SECOLARI]. UFIZIO DEI
MORTI con altre preci per uso delle compagnie dei
secolari. Firenze, Presso Francesco Spiombi Cartolaro e
Libraro. 1845.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [3], 23, including a woodcut
vignette with skull and crossbones to tile-page; bound in
modern wrappers to style; occasionally foxed, margins
slightly chipped.
Unrecorded, and seemingly produced to be inserted into a
Roman Missal or similar liturgical book used for officiating
during the funeral mass.
The chief interest is the large and rather fierce and furrowed
brow woodcut skull on the title-page. Possibly used to help
the priest find the relevant place in the missal.
Not in OCLC.

THE

JOYS OF

CROYDON

ARE OTHERWISE UNRECORDED

12. [CROYDON - PERIODICAL]. THE CROYDON & NORWOOD VENTILATOR (Registered).
Volume I. First Year of Issue. Croydon, Published by the Phoenix Printing Association, 1880-81. £ 550
4to, general title, issues 1 to 39, each with four pages, issue 21 misbound; th last few issues a little browned;
contemporary maroon morocco over green marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt, rebacked, covers with
wear; presentation inscription, dated October, 18, 1881 on front paste-down.
A complete sequence (from Aug. 6th 1880 to Aug. 1st 1881) and probably all published.

The Croydon & Norwood Ventilator was a free local advertising newspaper published fortnightly until January
24, 1881, and weekly thereafter, with initial ambitious print runs of 5000 copies, dropping to only 1000 copies
(issues 10 and 11), but ending with 1500 per issue from issue no.12 onwards. The Ventilator has a typical
range of advertisements of local businesses and public facilities, together with private ‘small ads’ (‘wanted’ and
‘for sale’) and, usually, an editorial piece.
And so, the editor plugs the joys of Croydon to his readers (Issue no.12, Jan. 10, 1881) ‘Those who have
grown up with Croydon, and witnessed its daily increase, can scarcely appreciate the surprise of a visitor who,
long absent, finds it now… a flourishing town of 80 or 90 thousand inhabitants. Such rapid advancement seems
more allied to the growth of Australia or America than to steady going old England. One of our greatest
attractions is to be found in the handsome shops, with varied assortments, scattered through the principal
streets, affording to purchasers the advantages of the best selection from the largest London establishments,

unaccompanied by the discomforts of a visit to the City
itself, with its crowd, dirt, and fog… To local traders no
better and cheaper medium is offered for bringing their
goods to the notice of buyers than the Ventilator with its
large free circulation, among the most respectable
classes…’.
The publisher’s were actually the publican of the Phoenix
Coffee Tavern, in 151 St. James’ Road, Broad Green,
Croydon, who naturally includes a lot of advertisements
into this paper. There are as well food vouchers to be
cut out and handed in at the establishment. ‘Why give a
beggar a Penny, Which he can spend in intoxicating drink,
when he can have a good meal by giving him one of the
Phoenix Tickets, to be obtained at the Tavern’ (issue 8).
Not in OCLC, COPAC or any other bibliographies
consulted.

SUPPORTING

THE

GREEK WAR

OR INDEPENDENCE

13. DAMINOIS, Adèle. MES SOUVENIRS, ou choix d’anecdotes… Paris, chez Gueffier, ImprimeurLibraire, 1827.
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 246, [1] errata, [1] blank; with lithographed frontispiece; some foxing throughout,

due to paper stock; with bookplate on front pastedown, and ownership signature stamp to corner of several
leaves; bound in later roan backed marbled boards, spine lettered and tooled in gilt, light rubbing to
extremities, otherwise a good copy, with the original printed wrappers bound in.

Rare first edition of this collection of ‘My memories or choice anecdotes’ by Adele Daminois, set out under
six headings: ‘La Fiancee de Villefranche’, ‘La Champ de Roses’, ‘Le Prisonnier de Guerre’, ‘Le Soeur de
Charite’, ‘Les Deux Reputations’, and ‘L’Inondation’. The work, along with a short story published the year
before Alaïs, ou la Vierge de Ténédos (1826), were both inspired by Daminois’s strong sympathies for modern
Greece, at the time of its regeneration during the war of independence (1821-1829), and sold for the benefit
of its combatants.
Adèle Daminois, real name Angélique Adèle Huvey, (1789-1876) was a French novelist and playwright. She
was Maria Du Fresnay’s mother as well as Marie-Caroline Du Fresnay’s and Ange Du Fresnay’s grandmother.
Daminois is known for her many articles in favour of the emancipation of women and their admission to jobs
and honours, as well as for her lectures at the Athénée des Arts. She authored a dozen novels, including
Léontine de Werteling (1819); Lydie, ou la Créole (1824); and Une Mosaïque (1832).
OCLC records one copy only, at the BNF.

‘REWARD

OF

MERIT’

FROM THE

‘ACADEMY

FOR

YOUNG GENTLEMEN’

14. DUNN, Rev. William. CATHARINE WARDEN. the Pious Scholar, a narrative from real life.
Edinburgh: A. Turnbull & Co., 317 High Street. [n.d., c. 1850].
£ 185
12mo (10 x 6.5cm), pp. 70; with engraved frontispiece printed on yellow paper; bound in the original brown
publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered in gilt, with prize label on front pastedown (see below), front hinge
expertly repaired, some sunning and light wear to cloth, but still a very good copy.
Scarce printing of this pious tale for young children by the
Reverend William Dunn of Coupar Angus (1770-1829),
presenting the first hand account of Catherine Warden, a
ten year old girl, who learns about Christianity.
‘Catherine was from her infancy healthy, vigourous, and
cheerful; but none of these things could be any security
against an early death. God plants and pulls at any age’ (p.
28).
Particularly charming with this copy is the contemporary
printed label of the ‘Academy for Young Gentlemen’
presenting it as a ‘reward of merit’ to Master J. Bulmer by
his school mistress Mrs. Patterson, at Christmas 1850.
Not in OCLC.

ADVICE

FOR

‘PUPIL TEACHERS’

15. [EDUCATION]. CODE OF INSTRUCTIONS to Pupil Teachers. As prepared for the Liverpool
School Board. London: Daldy, Isbister & Co., 56 Ludgate Hill. 1877.
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 24; interleaved throughout with blank leaves, though one with an engraving

depicting the ‘Position of the Pen’, with printed description opposite; apart from some minor marks in places,
a clean copy throughout; stitched as issued in the original publisher’s printed wraps, some surface spotting and
dust-soiling, but still a good copy.
Rare survival, indeed unrecorded as far as we are aware, of this fascinating Code of Instructions to pupil
teachers, with advice given on Conduct, Writing, Teachers rules, Reading, Arithmetic, Dictation, Oral lessons,
and Needlework, and set out in 47 numbered paragraphs.
‘16. Home Lessons. - Be most particular in examining and correcting home lessons, and encourage their
production in every way. They interest the parents in the child’s progress, and are not only of immediate use,
but foster habits of private study, which are invaluable in after life’ (pp. 10-11).
‘29. Position of Reading Book. -Every child should be furnished with a reading book. When the class is seated
at the desks each book should rest upon the desk, but when any child stands to read, the book should be held
at such a height as to suit his sight and play of voice, and yet leave the face visible to the teacher’ (p. 15)
‘44. Needlework to be kept clean and in order. - Begin every needlework lesson with special inspection of the
children’s hands. Do not allow the length of the needlefuls of cotton to exceed, as a rule, half a yard, say about
the length from front to back of your school desk; because the cotton or thread gets soiled in passing too
much through the fingers…’ (p. 22).
No other copy located, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.

COMICAL

VISITOR’S GUIDE, WITH DARKER INTENTIONS

16. EDWARDS, H. Sutherland. AN AUTHENTIC ACCOUNT OF THE CHINESE COMMISSION,
WHICH WAS SENT TO REPORT ON THE GREAT EXHIBITION; Wherein the Opinion of China is
Shown as not Corresponding at all with our own. The whole from the Chinese reports now
collated… and put into rhyme with about enough reason to suit the demands of the holiday season.
London, Printed at 15 and 16, Gough Square, By H. Vizetelly, and Sold by him there. to be had of all
booksellers throughout the land, and likewise at each railway book-stall or stand. to suit the occasion
the publisher’s willing to charge the merely nominal price of One Shilling. n. d. [1851].
£ 1,250

Square 8vo., pp. 32, hand-coloured wood-engraved frontispiece, additional vignette title and 6 other tinted
plates, original light pink wrappers elaborately printed in blue, (a little soiled and rubbed).
This fictional work by H. Sutherland Edwards (1828-1906) at first sight looks to be just another comic visitor’s
guide to the Great Exhibition but closer examination reveals it to have somewhat darker intentions. The influx
of foreigners into London attracted by the sights and events at the Crystal Palace whipped up a frenzy of fear
in some of the indigenous population who viewed these visitors with a mixture of mistrust and contempt.

The result was a series of xenophobic and nationalistic works, some thinly disguised under the mantle of
comic literature. Edwards’ Authentic Account of the Chinese Commission is presented in the form of a long,
satirical poem that “reflects attitudes about both Britain and China at the time. In short, Edwards’ story details
the exploits of two representatives of the Chinese Emperor’s court, sent to the Great Exhibition to report
back to their despotic master. While one of these characters represents an enlightened, curiously Western
appreciation for the exhibition, the other obstinately refuses to open his eyes to the progress and great
culture of Britain. The latter character’s critique of the West is biting, but revolves in large part around a
disdain for the relative peacefulness of English society. After reporting back the Emperor, the critic of the
West is paid high praises, while his Europhile partner is sentenced to death for his poor judgement. In the

accompanying illustration, the Chinese are drawn with grossly exaggerated features – distorted to the extent
that they are made to look almost like pigs. The libellous message of the work seems hard to miss. The
Chinese lack a sense of justice; they are cruel and uncouth. Their system of government – if indeed it can be
called that – revolves around the arbitrary and unfair rule of a despot. In short, they are everything that
Britain is not.” - John Kemper, Internationalism and the Search for a National Identity: Britain and the Great
Exhibition of 1851. A good copy of a fragile and rare item.
OCLC: 28543616 (locating 6 copies), COPAC adds the BL.

CHIEFLY
17.

FOR YOUNG LADIES

ELLIS, Sarah [née Stickney]. THE JUVENILE SCRAP-BOOK. London, Fisher, Son, 1840.

£ 125

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 105, [1] colophon, [2], advertisements, with steel-engraved title and 15 steelengraved plates, all tissue guards present; title and a few plates minimally spotted; a fine copy in the original
publisher’s terracotta cloth, spine ornamented, lettered and dated in gilt, covers ornamented in blind and with
gilt-stamped centrepieces depicting flower baskets, all edges gilt; front cover a little spotted.
A desirable copy of this scarce early Victorian gift book, written by the novelist and author of ‘improving
works’ (British Women Writers). Sarah Ellis established a school for young ladies in Hertfordshire and was a
prolific writer and edited two yearbooks, or annually appearing gift books, the other being Fisher’s DrawingRoom Scrap-Book (1844 and 1845). The Juvenile Scrap-Book is the first of the series edited by Mrs. Ellis. The
steel engravings have been selected by Mrs. Ellis; their subjects range from topography, over idyllic, historic
and exotic scenes to a day-dreaming young lady.
‘[T]he Editor has endeavoured to furnish her young friends with materials for thought, it has not been with
the remotest desire to throw a shade over their harmless mirth, but rather with an earnest hope that they
may, in their turn, employ their lively spirits in diffusing cheerfulness around the winter’s hearth: not sharing
their merriment alone with those who are young, and vigorous [sic], and noisy like themselves, but letting it
be so tempered by kind feeling, so innocent and pure, that the aged or the suffering may smile with them, and
the experienced and the good partake of their enjoyment.’ [Preface]
Sarah Ellis (née Stickney) (1799-1872) was a Quaker turned Congregationalist who was the author of
numerous books, mostly written about women’s role in society. She worked with her husband, the wellknown missionary (notably to Madagascar), Rev. William Ellis in the London Missionary Society, to promote
their common interest in temperance.
Not in A Checklist of Women Writers 1801-1900; OCLC locates copies at Carolina University, Greensboro,
and New York University; COPAC locates copies in British Library, Manchester, Nottingham, and in the
National Library of Scotland.

ACQUIRING

CORRECT MANNERS FOR ENTERING ‘SOCIETY’

18. [ETIQUETTE]. ETIQUETTE FOR GENTLEMEN: with Hints on the Art of Conversation.
London: Charles Tilt, 86, Fleet Street. MDCCCXXXVIII [1838].
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 16mo, pp. 63, [1] imprint; wood-engraved title vignette; original purple cloth blocked in

blind with the title in a decorative cartouche on the upper board, spine lightly faded.
There was clearly a great want of information by upwardly mobile young, and not so young men, of moderate
means, for acquiring the correct manners for entering ‘society’ and we might add, of avoiding those faux pas’
when mingling with ones betters.
The chapter headings include Dress, Salutations, Introductions, Visiting, Letter Writing, Letters of
introduction, The Drawing Room, The Dinner Table, The Ball Room, Presents, Hints on Conversation and
lastly General Hints. Some whole hearted encouragement is advanced, despite any personal anxiety in the
readers mind, helpful tips pepper the text: ‘However ugly you may be, rest assured that there is some style of
dress which will make you passable… Almost every defect of the face may be concealed by a judicious use and
arrangement of hair. Take care, however, that your hair be not of one colour and your whiskers of another, If
you wear a wig, let it be large enough to cover the whole of your red or white hair.’ - ‘You must not talk
about literature in a visit of condolence, nor lecture on political economy in a visit of ceremony’ - ‘If the lady
be something of a Gourmande, and, in over zealous pursuit of the aroma of the wing of a pigeon, [and]should
raise an unmanageable portion to her mouth, you should cease all conversation with her, and look steadfastly
into the opposite part of the room.’ - ‘Talk to a mother about her children. Women are never tired of
hearing of themselves and their children’ - ‘Do not be for ever telling a woman that she is handsome, witty,
etc. She knows that a vast deal better than you do.’ - ‘Draw on your gloves, white or coloured, not black, in
the dressing room, and do not be one moment with them off, in the dancing room.’
One does have the unerring suspicion that Lady Bracknell had occasion to use such a book as this when
chastising Mr Worthing.
Advertised by mid-December 1837, Hints was instantly successful with a ‘Fifth Edition’ being offered by March,
1838. Although many copies of this once popular work were doubtless sold hardly any appear to survive.
Possibly the rapid changes in fashion, the small format and sheer ephemerality of a one shilling booklet were
heavily against it.
No copy on OCLC or COPAC; two copies are listed for 1838, that at the British Library is a ‘Sixth Thousand’
and at the Bodliean a ‘Second edition.’

TENNIS BALLS

AND

RACKETS,

AMONG OTHER THINGS

19. [EXCISE DUTY]. THE RATES OF MERCHANDISE, that is to say, the subsidy of tonnage,
subsidy of poundage, and the subsidy of woollen clothes or old-drapery, as they are rated and agreed
on by the Commons House of Parliament. Set down and exprest in this book, to be paid according
to the tenor of the Act of tonnage and poundage, from the 24th day of June inclusively, in the twelfth
year of His Majesties reign, during His Majesties life, and subscribed with the hand of Sir Harebotle
Grimston Baronet, Speaker of the House of Commons. Saturday July 28. 1660. Ordered by the
Commons assembled in Parliament, that the Act of Tonnage and Poundage, and the Book of Rates,
together with the rules annexed, be forthwith printed and published, William Jessop clerk of the
Commons House of Parliament. London, Edward Husbands and Thomas Newcomb, 1660.
£ 1,500
FIRST EDITION. Small folio, pp. [ii], 58, [2]; a little browned in places, very small wormhole to lower margin
of the first three leaves; a good copy in 18th-century English calf over thick boards, double fillets ruled in
blind; recently re-backed, front board lightly scratched.
Printed descriptions of the import duties on wine and merchandise appeared in England as early as 1545. This
later edition is one of the first editions after the lifetime of Charles I, who levied the duties without the authority
of parliament. Printed at the instigation of the House of Commons, it was intended to be issued with Public
General Acts of 1660 12 Cha.II.c.4. and was also issued as part of An exact Collection of all such Acts (1660).
Hundreds of goods and their taxes are listed alphabetically and give a good survey of the English foreign trade.
Unlike his father, Charles II did not to have the power to decide on which imported items should bear duty. As a
keen tennis player, ranked among the top four players in the kingdom, it seems very unlikely that he would have
allowed Tennis Balls and Rackets amongst the articles that duty was payable on, if he could have helped it. The
duty on tennis balls was £2 per 1,000 [approximately ½d each] and on Rackets 8d a piece.
Tonnage ‘was a duty on every ton of wine imported; poundage an ad valorem duty on every pound’s worth of
merchandise imported or exported … The traditional and usual rate at which tonnage and poundage were
fixed was – tonnage 3s. per ton imported, and poundage 1s. on every pound’s worth of merchandise imported
or exported, alien merchants being charged an extra 3s. on every ton of sweet wine, and an extra shilling on
poundage on tin … After the Restoration the ancient traditional rates were discarded, and the character of
the levy was altered, tonnage and poundage being levied at whatever rate parliament considered the
exigencies of the time to require’ (Palgrave, under Tonnage and Poundage).
Kress 1038; Wing E922; OCLC record copies at Columbia, Illinois, Pennsylvania, Tulane, Virginia, Yale,
Harvard and Minnesota.

FORTUNE
20.

TELLING FAN FOR LADIES

[FAN]. ORACLE, Book of Fate. [London, c. 1800].

£ 1,850

Engraved double-sided hand-coloured fan, [26 x 46cm extended], recto with central wheel of fortune below
winged figures surrounded by tables, questions & instructions within decorative hand-coloured borders, verso
with depiction’s of the Gods with attributes linked to them and texts below proclaiming the reader’s fate; top
edged in gold on both sides; loss to one small area in the ‘Explication’ section with several letters missing;
mounted on pierced bone sticks, some light dust-soiling, but still a very good example, in clean and bright
condition.
Rare and highly desirable double-sided fortune telling fan for ladies.
The idea is for the lady who owns the fan was to hold it up and ask another to chose one of the ten questions
in the two cartouches to the left or right. These include such open ended questions as 1. Whether one is to
be get riches - 2. Whether one will be lucky at Play - 3. Whether one is to be inherit an Estate - 6. Whether
the proposed wedding is of any Advantage, or 8. What sort of Husband will she have.

Remembering this number a second number is chosen by pointing at the circle of numbers in the centre of
the fan with a pin. The second number is in turn linked to columns of Deities that include Jupiter, Juno,
Apollo, Diana, Mars etc. On the other side of the fan the owner can now read off from the ‘Oracle’ the one
of the 100 answer to the associated to the combination of Deity and number which are themselves grouped
in columns of ten. The answers include such rhyming couplets as ‘With your Old Aunts forbear to clash,
Caress and Court them for their Cash’ - ‘He will be Jealous queer and flat, But a good husband for all that’ ‘In gaming never think of thrift, You may be sure to lose your shift’ - ‘Something Both lovers have the same
desire, But ‘tis the cash their friends desire’ - You will inherit an Estate But I’m afraid ‘twill be too late’
sometimes these are quite pithy but also humorous.
The British Museum has an example of this fan as part of the Schreiber gift, however this includes the imprint
‘Pub. accord. to Act, Janry. 1, 1800, by Ino. Cock, I. P. Crowder d Co., N° 21 Wood Street Cheapside,
London.’ We cannot be sure if our example is a pirated copy, a later impression without the imprint, or that
the imprint was removed from the sheet when the fan was mounted.

WHERE

IS MY LITTLE BLACK PUDDING?

- A

GAME OF SHOPS

21. [GAME]. THE LAUGHABLE GAME OF WHAT D’YE BUY, By Professor Punch. London, J.
Passmore, 18 Fleet Lane, Farringdon Street. [c. 1855].
£ 1,850
Complete with 12 hand-coloured engraved cards of the different shopkeepers each measuring 59 x 51 mm, 72
letterpress printed stock cards (i.e. 6 per shopkeeper) measuring 49 x 38 mm (slightly spotted in places) and a
12 pp. “Explanation of the Laughable Game of What d’ye Buy? for Large and Small Parties, by Professor
Punch”, stitched, as issued, in original green printed wrappers; in the original pine box with sliding lid, this
illustrated with a varnished and hand-coloured title label, measuring 156 mm x 126 mm x 38 mm; some minor
chipping to the varnish on the lit, but not detracting from this being a very desirable example.

Passmore, the publisher of a number of board games, including the Comic
Steeplechase and Circle of Knowledge, here moves into the world of commerce
with this entertainment revolving around the day-to-day events of keeping shop.
For this, the so-called ‘Professor Punch’ is the player’s guide encouraging them to
adopt the personage of a trader for which they take charge of the appropriate
picture card and pile of stock cards. One other should then take the position of
‘Conductor’ whose job it is to read through a prepared story contained in the
accompanying booklet pausing at opportune moments to allow different traders
to promote their wares even though they may be inappropriate to the situation.
Thus the gent in the story may be awoken from his bed to be presented with a
“slippery Eel” from the fishmonger or perhaps a “dose of Rhubarb” by the
doctor. Later they might meet Miss Mantrap dressed in “spring radishes” from
the greengrocer or console Alderman Numscull who is lamenting the loss of his
little “black pudding” from the doctor.
“The curious and contrary nature of the article to the use for which it is designed cannot fail to provoke
mirth, and the sport is kept alive by the readiness each must exercise to avoid a forfeit.”
This example belonged to Robina Marquis (1814-1873) who with her husband John had seven children
between 1841 and 1853. The game and family were well matched as John had a general provisions brokerage
business in Liverpool, chiefly dealing in American butter, cheese, bacon & ham. His two eldest sons became
mercantile clerks and brokers.
See Linda Hannas, The English Jigsaw Puzzle p. 41 for another issue; OCLC locates two copies of this game, at
Yale and Indiana.

THE

LOVES OF A DEAF MUTE: AN EXCEPTIONAL PRESENTATION COPY

22. [GAY, Marie Françoise Sophie]. ANATOLE. Par l’auteur de Leonie de Montbreuse. A Paris,
chez Firmin Didot, Libraire, 1815.
£ 750
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. Two volumes bound in one, 12mo, pp. 272; 294; apart from some
minor foxing in places, a clean copy throughout; attractively bound in contemporary calf backed mottled
boards, vellum corners, spine tooled in gilt with contrasting labels, light rubbed at head, otherwise a desirable
copy, inscribed at head of half title: ‘A madame la comtesse de Souza de la part de l’auteur’; with the armorial
bookplate of Rodman Wanamaker, the American department store magnate, on front pastedown, and two
later unidentified bookplates loosely inserted; a very desirable copy.

Rare first edition of Madame Gay’s third, and arguably most popular novel, Anatole, which narrates the loves
of a deaf mute.
Marie Françoise Sophie Gay (1776-1852) was a French author who was born in Paris, the child of Francesca
Peretti, an Italian woman and of Auguste Antoine Nichault de la Vallette, an entrepreneur who worked for
Louis XVIII of France.
‘Sophie was married in 1794 to Gaspard Liottier (or Gaspar Liottier). She divorced in 1799 to marry another,
Jean Sigismond Gay (1768–1822), the mayor of Lupigny, originally from Aix-les-Bains and with a close association
to the French treasury, under the French First Empire. He was the contrôleur-général for the Ruhr. This
marriage, some may say a marriage of convenience, allowed both Sophie and her husband to mix in high society.
They spent most of their lives around those of the upper class in Aix-la-Chapelle, with those who were trying to
establish the town of Spa, Belgium, and particularly with Pauline Bonaparte. Sophie’s salon, women of the
chattering classes, was often supplemented by artists, musicians, writers and drawers, and painters, who loved
her for her wit, beauty, and largesse’ (Wikipedia). In 1802 her first novel, ‘Laure d’Estell, was anonymously
published, on the advice of her publisher Sir Stanislas de Boufflers and Joseph-Alexandre Pierre de Ségur,
Viscount of Ségur. Ten years later, she published Léonie de Montbreuse, which was critically acclaimed by
Charles Augustin Sainte-Beuve as her best novel, but Anatole of 1815, a story of lost romance, may be the most
famous of her works. After Sophie’s first successful novel and several others, acclaimed for their style and sweet
sincerity, she wrote many others such as Salons célèbres in 1837, which was critically acclaimed. She also also
worked in the theatre, and was the writer of several theatrical comedies and libretti for opera’ (ibid).
The present copy is particularly desirable as it is inscribed by the Gay to Adélaïde de Souza, comtesse de
Flahaut (1761-1836), a French aristocrat who had a son with Talleyrand, survived the Revolution to become a
popular author, and was the mother of general and diplomat Charles Auguste, count of Flahaut. Forced to live
by her wits to support herself and her son, she sold off her jewels and then began writing novels, fleeing to
England - where she published her first novel Adèle de Sénange (1794) - before moving to Germany in the
same year, and finally returning to France in 1798. She went on to marry Dom José Maria de Sousa Botelho
Mourão e Vasconcelos (1758-1825), Portuguese minister plenipotentiary in Paris in 1802. ‘Mme. de Souza lost
her social power after the fall of the First Empire, and was deserted even by Talleyrand, although he continued
his patronage of Charles de Flahaut. Her husband died in 1825, and after the accession of Louis Philippe she
lived in comparative retirement till her death’ (Wikipedia).
OCLC records two copies in the US, at Syracuse and Yale, and one in the UK, at the BL.

DOCUMENTING

THE LAST PAYMENTS TO THE

BRITISH ARMY

IN

AMERICA

23. [GEORGE III]. AUTOGRAPHED MANUSCRIPT DECREE SIGNED, FOR A PAYMENT OF
£3,962 TO BE PAID TO EDWARD LEWIS ESQ, ‘Contractor for delivering provisions into our
stores at Cork and Cowes for the use of the forces serving in America’ 20th March 1782.
£ 385

Signed “George R” in the upper left corner of the document. Folio sheet [35.5 x 34 cm] some browning with
old folds and marginal tears, split along central fold, mounted at edge on card; small sections, containing an
abbreviated summary of the letter, removed from the foot of the sheet.
Interesting document, probably forming part of a last payments to the British Army in the Americas before the
peace negotiations began at Paris in April 1782 that were to result eventually in the Treaty of Paris.
The decree is addressed ‘To our Right Trusty and Wellbeloved Counsellor, Richard Rigby, Paymaster General
of Our Guards Garrison and Land Forces.’ instructing him to pay Edward Lewis at Cork in Ireland a sum as
per a ‘Warrant Given at Our Court at St James’s this 20th day of March 1782.’ Countersigned by Westcote
[William Lyttelton, 1st Baron Lyttelton], R. Sutton [Sir Richard Sutton, 1st Baronet] and J. Buller [John Buller,
of East Looe and Bake].
Richard Rigby, through his position as Paymaster, had excellent opportunities to build a fortune, estimated at half
a million pound on his death in 1788. The recipient of the money was Edward Lewis who also profited from the
arrangement. He was the member of parliament for New Radnor in Wales, we know nothing of the date of his
birth or death nor even where he came from, outside of his parliamentary career and support the North
Administration there appears to be no information. Lewis was however clearly useful person and continued
holding a seat in parliament from 1761 to 1783. He also profited from obtaining a government contract for a
packet service to the West Indies in the Seven Years War. In January 1782 he was contracted by North’s
government for victualling troops in America for which our document forms a part. In all probability this brief
and profitable sinecure was intended to encourage him to continue supporting the government.

DEVOTIONAL

POETRY BY LADIES

24. GORDON, Mlle Angélique. ESSAIS POÉTIQUES d’une jeune solitaire. Paris, Bureau de la
Biblitotheque Catholique, 1826.
[bound with:] GAY, Delphine.
Delphine LA VISION Trente Mai 1825. A Paris, chez Urbain Canel, Libraireediteur, [1825].
[bound with:] GAY, Delphine.
Delphine HYMNE A SAINTE GENEVIEVE. Paris, chez Urbain Canel, Libraire,
1825.
[bound after:] CÉRÉ-BARBÉ, Mme Hortence. POESIES RELIGIEUSES. Dédiées au Roi… Paris, chez
Nepveu, Libraire, 1824.

[bound with:] LAMARTINE, Alphonse de. CHANT DU SACRE ou la Veille des Armes. Paris,
Baudouin Freres et Urbain Canel. 1825.
[bound with:] LEBER, Constant. DES CEREMONIES DU SACRE, ou Recherches historiques et
critiques sur les moeurs, les coutumes, les institutions et le droit public des Français dans l’ancienne
monarchie… Prospectus. Paris, Baudouin Freres, Libraires-Editeurs, [1825].
[bound with:] LAMARTINE, Alphonse de. EPITRES par M. Alphonse Lamartine. Paris, Urbain Canel,
Editeur… 1825.
£ 350
FIRST EDITIONS. Together seven works bound in one volume, 8vo, pp. [iv], 83, [1] blank; [vi], XII; 15, [1]
blank; [viii], 152, [iv], 64; 4; [iv], 39, [1] blank; some foxing and browning throughout, due to paper stock, but
text mainly clean and legible; in contemporary green morocco backed boards, spine tooled and lettered in gilt,
light rubbing, but not detracting from this being a handsome and appealing collection.
An attractive sammelband containing seven collections of devotional poems, including works both by, and
influenced by Alphonse de Lamartine (1790-1869).
The most substantial works here are by Angélique Gordon and Hortence Céré-Barbé. Gordon’s Essais
poétiques are heavily influenced by Lamartine, and deal with the inner life of the poet, death, love, and God,
while Céré-Barbé’s Poésies réligieuses follow the themes of faith, the death of the just and the sinner, the
virtues, and the sacraments. The volume also includes short works by Delphine Gay, later de Girardin (18041855), published in the same year as her well-received Nouvelles essais poétiques, as well as Lamartine’s
uncommon Epitres.
I. OCLC records two copies only, at the BNF and Bibliotheque Sainte-Genevieve; II. OCLC records four
copies, at Toronto, Stanford, Harvard and Bryn Mawr; III. OCLC records three copies in North America, at
Harvard, UCLA and Kentucky, and two in Europe, at the BNF and Montpellier; IV. OCLC records copies at
Princeton and Fordham in North America, and the BNF and Berlin in Europe; V. OCLC: 5951776; VI. Not in
OCLC; VII. OCLC records two copies only, at the BNF and Montpellier

‘DANGEROUS

AND INSIDIOUS’

25. GRONNO, Arthur Charles. THE ATTEMPT TO CAPTURE THE NATIONAL UNION OF
TEACHERS by Woman Suffragists. [London]. Printed by the National Press Agency Limited… and
Published by The National League for Opposing Woman Suffrage. [1912].
£ 150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 8; lightly dust-soiled, once stapled, staples now missing with minor evidence of rust

spots.
Scarce pamphlet by a leading anti-suffragist protesting against a decision taken by the National Union of
Teachers at their 1912 Hull conference to send a message of support for women’s suffrage to their local
associations, while making clear that as an organisation it had no mandate to deal with ‘Woman Suffrage in any
shape or form’. Gronno was outraged at this
evidence of even mild support and expounds at
length his reasons.
‘The Woman Suffrage movement, with all that
it implies and leads to, is a dangerous and
insidious one, for, although the rank and file of
the Suffragists do not know it, the movement is
being engineered by “feminists,” who wish for
more fundamental things than the vote, only
they dare not say in public what they wish for’
(p. 2).
Arthur Gronno was a schoolteacher who
became headmaster of a boys school in
Manchester and twice held the post of
President of the Manchester Teachers
Association, in retirement he became a noted
Egyptologist and portrait painter!
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Waterloo and Mount Holyoke College.

BASED

ON A TRUE STORY

26. GUERINET, P. L’Abbé. EMMA, ou le modèle des jeunes personnes, histoire édifiante et
véritable, écrite d’apres des documens authentiques…. Tours, Ad. Mame, 1836.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [vi], vi, 168; with engraved frontispiece; minor light foxing in places, otherwise a
clean copy throughout; in contemporary patterned boards, spine with label lettered in gilt, boards lightly dustsoiled and spine sunned, but still an appealing copy.
First edition of this very rare edifying tale, based on the true story of Marie-Aimée Gillet (1809-1833), written
as an example to young people by the Tours priest Guérinet.
The work describes the life of Gillet, here with her name changed to Emma. The first part is an account of her
life from birth until her arrival in Tours, the part of life in which her virtuous character was formed, while the
second part details her work as a teacher (a work she carried out with great ardour, which was not “le fruit
d’une émulation purement humaine; elle en puissait les motifs dans le sentiment d’une hautte piété”). The
third and final part deals with her final illness and death, during which she exhibited all the Christian virtues.
The work concludes with an Elégie inspired “par le touchant spectacle de la mort d’Emma”.
Not in OCLC, which only records a second edition of 1837 (at the National Library of Sweden only).

T H E 1881 C E N S U S
27.

PARODIED

[HANDKERCHIEF]. THE CENSUS, 3 APRIL 1881. [1881].

£ 750

Satirical printed cotton handkerchief [46 x 59 cm] incorporating a copy of the census form illustrated with
humorous scenes; some spotting and light surface marks, and old pin holes in corners but still in fresh overall
condition.
The handkerchief illustrates scenes as tabulated by ‘Charles William Augustus Clarence de Vere Smith’ on
census night.
Under each of the columns are penned his census details together with an accompanying cartoon: Column 1
‘Name and Surname’ he tabulates his name and ‘my family’ with an illustration of a cat and dog fight; 2
‘Relation to Family’ he pens ‘A Lodger’ with an illustration of him idling on a couch reading a newspaper,
smoking a cheroot, with his favourite meerschaums hung on the wall; 3) ‘Condition as to Marriage’ is penned

‘very nearly’ with an image of him on bended knee proposing to a less than enthusiastic woman in front of
church; 4 ‘Age and Sex’ Smith states ‘Gent’ and shows him looking something of a stuffed shirt replete with
topper; 5) ‘Rank, Profession or Occupation’ he has down ‘Government Clerk’ with a view inside his office of
three clerks sleeping, yawn or reading the paper, but with no active work taking place; 7)’ Where Born’ is the
‘Land of Stout’ and illustrated by rotund drayman guiding a horse and cart of beer barrels; last 7) If ‘Deaf and
dumb, blind, imbecile idiot or lunatic’ he has written ‘my only infirmity’ and is shown being taken in hand for
being drunk and disorderly by two policemen.’
We have been unable to establish the artist or publisher of the handkerchief, however a record of the design
was registered and could therefore be discovered. It would only have had a very brief topicality during the
time leading up to the Census Night, so could only have been produced in relatively small numbers.
Two other examples are recorded at the Victoria & Albert Museum, T.105-1969, and at Princeton, Cotsen 23602.

WITH A MEMOIR OF VITTORIA COLONNA, THE EMBODIMENT
‘THE IDEALS OF NOBLE RENAISSANCE WOMANHOOD’

OF

28. HARTFORD, John Scandrett. POETRY OF MICHAEL ANGELO BUONARROTI Together
with memoirs of Vittoria Colonna, Marchioness of Pescara and of Savonarola… London,
[Spottiswoode and Co.] 1858.
£ 150
FIRST EDITION THUS, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. vi, 65, [1] blank, 74, [2] Appendix, 94; with

frontispiece and six plates; in the original green blindstamped cloth, spine lettered in gilt; inscribed on front
free endpaper, ‘Mr. Gutherie, with the author’s best regards. Blaise Castle, Sept 9th 1863’; a very clean and
appealing copy.
Uncommon, and apparently ‘unpublished’ group of works comprising the poetry of Michaelangelo, memoirs of
Vittoria Colonna and Savonarola, by the banker, benefactor and abolitionist, John Scandrett Harford FRS
(1785-1866).
According to the preface, the works are ‘extracted from the second edition of the Biography of Michael
Angelo [1857]’ and ‘contain a dissertation on his poems, and translations from them: memoirs also of Vittoria
Colonna, Marchioness of Pescara, and of Savonarola’. Harford further notes that ‘In point of time the life of
Savonarola would naturally have been introduced before that of Vittoria Colonna, but the latter so intimately
blends itself with the poetry of Michael Angelo, that precedence for this reason is assigned to it’ (p. iii).
Indeed the memoirs of Colonna are perhaps the most noteworthy aspect of the book: ‘In her life and in her
writings, Vittoria Colonna (1492-1547) embodied the ideals of noble Renaissance womanhood: Chastity,
honour, decorum, gravity, and piety. Acclaimed in life, she came to represent the highest female achievements
of her time after her death. For centuries, Colonna was considered Italy’s most famous woman writer … Her
most famous literary friendships were with Baldassare Catiglione, Lodovico Ariosto, and Pietro Bembo.
Michaelangelo felt her spirtual influence deeply and dedicated to her a number of his poems and a series of
Crucifixion drawings’ (Erdmann, p. 105-106).
OCLC records copies in North America at the Folger, Iowa, Columbia, Boston, Calfornia State, Illinois and
Wake Forest University.

RARE FRENCH

TEACHING TOY

29. [HISTORY TEACHING TOY]. DURU, Hugues & DONJEAN, Gustave artist. LE JEU DE LA
£ 2,850
SENTINELLE. Jue Historigue. Paris: H. Duru Editeur Litho. H. Jannin. [1840].
Complete with 24 shaped and hand coloured lithograph figures [13 x 10.5 cm] with wooden stands; lithograph
instruction sheet; contained in the original box [27.5 x 35 x 2.5 cm]; the lid with a decorative lid illustrated
with Aristotle, Alexander the Great, Napoleon, Jean-Bart, and a soldier presenting arms in a partially exotic
landscape.
Rare French toy designed so that children might learn the chief events in the lives of each of the subjects,
including eight additional figures from British history.
The object of the game is to select a small group of subjects at random and to place them on a table. Each of
the children is asked to remember a certain date or events in the subjects life. If a child gives a correct answer
they received a token, likewise a wrong answer, or no answer at all, they have to give a token to the pot. In
this way at the end of the game the child who has the greatest number of tokens is the winner.
It is quite clear that the game was extended from sixteen pieces to twenty-four by the inclusion of eight
additional figures from British history - probably added to attract a wider export market. The sixteen original
subjects include from the ancient period Phocion, Aristide, Socrates, Solon, Alexandre, Jules Cesar, Annibal
and Tamerlan and from a French history Bertrand du Guesclin, Bayard, Turenne, Jean-Bart, Henri IV, Charles
XII, Pierre le Grand and of course Napoleon. The eight additional figures include Queen Elizabeth, Drake,
Shakespeare, Newton, Duke of Marlborough, William Pitt the elder, Nelson, and Walter Scott. Wellington as
a subject probably much too recent an embarrassment to receive a place in a French game. Of the British
figures only that of Shakespeare has the imprint of Duru and Jannin but none of the eight give an artists name,
though they are of the same quality as the French subjects, but evidently not the work of Donjean.

We have been unable to find any reference to this particular toy although the publisher H. Duru, the
lithographer H. Jannin, and the artist Gustave Donjean worked together in producing several other such items
together with prints between 1850 and 1860.
Hugues Duru began his activity as a bookseller and publisher of games sometime in the 1830’s. He started his
career, however, as a teacher at the Cécile Margarita in the Marais area of Paris before trying his hand at
publishing grammars and other works aimed at a juvenile audience. His earliest publications has his address at
33 rue Mauconseil, later he moved to the rue Pavée and is last recorded at the 10 rue du cloître St-Jacques
where he appears to have been in straightened circumstances and working and living in a single room. This
forced Duru to give up his own business when he joined the major games manufacture Léon Saussine, based in
Paris. Donjean was born in St Mihiel and exhibited at the Paris Salon in 1865 and 1868. He appears to have
progressed from illustrating toys and game to supplying designs for sheet music covers, portraits and
illustrations for magazines, papers and journals.

THE DANGERS

IN COLLECTING LEECHES

30. HORN, George. AN ENTIRE NEW TREATISE ON LEECHES, wherein the nature, properties,
and use of that most singular and valuable reptile, is most clearly set forth. By George Horn,
Apothecary, &c. London: Printed for and sold by the Author, corner of Leonard Street, facing the
Tabernacle, Moorfields; by H.D. Symonds, No. 20, Paternoster-Row; and by J. Collins, No. 53,
Bishops-Gate Street, Within. 1798.
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. v, [6-] 29, [1] blank; disbound.
George Horn, was an owner of a London apothecary, who thought to give to the world the present
exposition on the usefulness of the leech.
Divided in to five section the work deals with the different species of leech; the physiology; case wherein
leeches are applied and lastly the method of keeping leeches. The information was chiefly gathered form
experience and the reviews of his time were not altogether impressed with Horn’s knowledge of anatomy.

Still, one interesting facet is in the first section where the author
describes the method of collecting the leech and the consequent
dangers of catching leeches on the legs -’This method, which is chiefly
employed in India, I totally discountenance, as dangerous to a high
degree. No doubt, an alarming inflammation of though depending
parts, have often ensued from the attachment of so great a number of
leeches, under such circumstances for, admitting the period of being
in the water each time do not exceed the space of a minute, yet many
of them must have penetrated, and even perforated the skin, which
would occasion a partial revulsion to the surface, that being suddenly
impelled by the application and ingress of the aqueous, fluid, must
occasion considerable obstruction of the parts, when the result might
prove very pernicious to those of the most healthy habits: but, should
it be a person of a scorbutic or scrofulous disposition, inveterate
sores maybe thereby occasioned, which would be very difficult of
cure. ‘ (p. 7)
ESTC records three copies in North America, at the Countway
Library of Medicine, NLM and Harvard (Houghton).

BETTER

THAN SUPERSTITIONS

31. [JAWI LANGUAGE]. KEASBERY, Benjamin Peach. [MALAY SPELLING BOOK IN THE JAWI
LANGUAGE] [Singapore: Mission Press]. 1869.
£ 300
8vo [19.3 x 13.8 cm], pp. 56 printed in lithography throughout; original pink cloth backed printed yellow
wrappers, inscribed on cover ‘Malay Spelling book. Mission Press Singapore, 5th October, 1870 Philip D.
Vigors.’
An unrecorded spelling book for use by the local population issued and printed by the Singapore Mission
Press.
‘In 1847, the London Missionary Society (LMS) closed its mission in Singapore, as the treaties signed after the
First Opium War (1839–42) meant that they could finally set up in China. Nonetheless, Benjamin Peach
Keasberry (1811-1875), who had joined the LMS in Singapore in 1839, chose to remain in Singapore as an
independent missionary and continue his work. He carried on preaching in his Malay Mission Chapel (now the

Prinsep Street Presbyterian Church), teaching, translating and printing. By 1848, Keasberry had relocated the
printing press and his school for Malay boys to a site called Mount Zion on River Valley Road which he had
purchased from the government. Pupils were taught English and Malay and instructed in the art of printing and
book-binding, with the school effectively becoming the first vocational and technical school in Singapore. Some
of its students were members of the Johor royal family. Keasberry mastered the lithographic printing of texts
in Jawi (an Arabic language adapted for use in writing Malay) and, assisted by Abdullah, produced works that
were intricately coloured and detailed, emulating handwritten manuscripts. In 1862, Keasberry played a key
role in establishing a church in Bukit Timah for the Chinese community, now known as the Glory Presbyterian
Church. Keasberry died in 1875, ending the last connection of the LMS in Singapore. The press was sold at
auction. Despite operating under the Mission Press name for some years, it was a wholly commercial entity
without an evangelical purpose.’ (Hudd)
This copy was brought home by Col. Philip Doyne Vigors (1825-1903). Vigors joined the British 11th
Regiment of Foot (army) in 1846 and was stationed in New South Wales from 1849-1858 making expeditions
to Auckland and Whangaroa in New Zealand, the New Hebrides (Vanuatu), the Solomon Islands, New
Caledonia and Fiji. He also spent a month at Turon and Sofala visiting the New South Wales gold diggings in
1851. He clearly travelled to Java and India in the late 1860’s and early 1870’s and is recorded in December
1880 as a Lieutenant Colonel in the British Army stationed in Washington DC. Later in life he was Vice
President of the Royal Society of Antiquaries of Ireland. He was also an enthusiastic genealogist who formed
the wonderfully title ‘Association for the preservation of the memorials of the dead in Ireland’.
The survival of these publications in Western libraries is quite slim and copies now on the Malay peninsula and
Singapore cannot be very common.
See : See Sandra Hudd’s article on the Singapore Infopedia at https://eresources.nlb.gov.sg/infopedia.

THE

PLIGHT OF THE

LONDON

BLIND

32. JOHNSON, Edmund Charles. THE BLIND OF LONDON. reprinted from “The Times”, with
Additions. London, John Mitchell…, n. d. [c. 1860].
£ 250
FIRST BOOK EDITION. 8vo., pp. 62, [2] adverts; with four plates comprising, one large folding tinted
lithograph, one single page tinted lithograph and two woodcut plates; bound in later half calf over patterned cloth
boards, spine lettered in gilt (with library number in white at foot) some rubbing to joints and corners; with label
on front pastedown presenting the book to ‘The College of Teachers of the Blind’ (with their ownership stamp

to endpapers, head of title, p. 25, and p. 43), and partially obscured by a second label presenting the work to the
School of Education library at the University of Birmingham, with their stamp at foot of title, and deaccession
stamp on front free endpaper; overall a very good copy, with an interesting provenance.
Shocked by the “nearly 5,000 Blind persons, all more or less struggling against their dire affliction” to be found
in London, Edmund Johnson (1821-1895) was moved to write to The Times. The result, reprinted here, is a
lengthy study on the provisions, or lack of them, then available for the partially sighted. Mostly he dwells on
the various livery companies and charities offering relief - these included the Society for Granting Annuities to
the Poor Adult Blind which had, together with the help of Viscount Cranborne, been founded two years
previously in 1858. In common with the many similar funds, they offered an annual gift to a number of
qualifying individuals for the relief of their “situation”. In 1860 this amounted to £6 given to each of three blind
persons and £4 to two others with the proviso that none were ‘mendicant’. By 1930 the Edmund Charles
Johnson’s annuities, administered by the Royal School for the Blind, Leatherhead, provided annuities for still
only five blind persons. Yet htis a was just one of many small societies endeavouring to mitigate the problems
though private support.
Johnson became chairman of the committee of the School for the Indigent Blind in St. George’s Fields,
Southwark, which had been rebuilt in 1834 in the then fashionable Neo-Gothic style of which two fine tinted
lithograph plates are provided here. He was also the author of several similar books including Tangible
Typography (1853), Inquiry into the Musical Instruction of the Blind (1860), and Annuities to the Blind (1876).
OCLC records four copies in the UK, at Oxford, Cambridge, The Wellcome and University College London, and
two in North America, at Harvard and National Federation of the Blind; with one further copy found at the BL.

COMIC

CAPERS CLIMBING THE

GREAT PYRAMID

33. [JONES, Adjutant & Captain Arthur Mowbray]. ‘A. M. J.’
J.’ TO THE PYRAMIDS [London]
Published by J. Hogarth, Oct 1st. 1863.
£ 650
Concertina-folding lithograph strip panorama [130 x 1010 mm, folding down to 115 x 225 mm], printed in
grey ink; stitched as issued into original orange decorated wrappers, the upper wrapper incorporating the title
and imprint; some light dust-soiling, and rubbing to extremities, but still a desirable copy.
A rare and highly desirable comic panorama giving an account of a trip to climb a Pyramid.
The story is told through the three images on the front cover and 27 scenes on the panorama with our hero
hiring a steed which takes him to the Nile ferry and thence to the Pyramids. An Arab ‘Ishmaelite’ assists him in
ascending the Great Pyramid - the height of the stone blocks has been suitably exaggerated - he admires the view

and then descends. He is besieged by a host of Arabs who expect and demand payments with various other
scenes including an Arab who has run up the ‘Lesser Pyramid’ (i.e. Chephren) for his amusement. The design of
the front cover consists of the title, printer, and imprint, and the three small scenes, adorned by bulrushes.
Interest in the pyramids had been aroused in Britain by the visit to Egypt of the Prince and Princess of Wales
in March, 1862 but we have failed to discover when the author Arthur Mowbray Jones (1826-1889) visited
Egypt, although having attributed two titles to him both on similar themes, it seems improbable that he did
not take a journey there. He would have either visited when travelling to and fro from India with the 75th
regiment, or stopped off when attached to the West York Militia during the Crimea war.
We have been able to attribute this work for the first time to Arthur Mowbray Jones. The most complete
biography of our artist can be found, surprisingly, in E. J. Lowe’s Fern growing. Fifty years’ experience in
crossing and cultivation (1898). Apart from his skill in drawing, he was also important in culture of fern:
‘Colonel Arthur Mowbray Jones, eldest surviving son of the late Thomas Mowbray Stafford Jones of Newport,
Isle of Wight, and Madeira House, Clifton, was born at Ringwood, in Hampshire, January 8, 1826, and was
educated at Bishops College, Bristol. He entered the army in 1849, and served with the 75th Regiment in
India, in the Madras Presidency. In 1850 he exchanged into the 27th Regiment, then quartered at Stirling,
resigning his commission in 1853. In 1854 he joined the West York Militia as Captain, when it was embodied
during the Crimean War, and remained in this regiment until it was disembodied in 1856. He studied at
Durham University for a short time, and also at the Agricultural College, Cirencester. In November 1860
Colonel Jones was appointed Adjutant of the 1st Volunteer Battalion the Gloucester Regiment
[Gloucestershire Rifle Volunteer Corp], and held that post till 1881, when he became Lieutenant-Colonel
Commanding, retiring in 1882 with the rank of Colonel…. He was married in 1864 to Clara, daughter of the
late Edwin Martin-Atkins of Kingston Lisle, Berkshire, who pre-deceased him, leaving a family of four daughters
and two sons. He died on the 28th of February 1889, aged 63, and was buried in Redland Green churchyard,
Bristol.’
Only two other works are known by Jones, again unattributed until now is Cherrycomb & Silvertail: a tragedy

in 2 acts: being a page from the log of the Good Ship Nile, containing the only true account yet published of
the lives, loves & adventures of Cherrycomb & Silvertail [Bristol], 1862 with a second edition the same year.
Also a privately produced work concerned with the Victorian fern cult, this time attributed Nature-printed
Impressions of the Varieties of the British Species of Ferns Privately printed, 1876-1880.

We have handled another issue of the present work, in blue wrappers, printed throughout in brown ink, and
with a slightly different imprint ‘Bristol, Lavars, Litho.’, but it is unclear which appeared first. It is interesting to
note that the publisher of the present edition, J. Hogarth, was ‘Printmaker and Picture-Frame Maker to H.R.H.
the Prince of Wales’, based at 5 Haymarket, London. Although we have not had access to an early issue of the
Cherrycomb & Silvertail we believe both works were originally issued as a way of raising funds for annual
bazaars in aid of the Gloucestershire Rifle Volunteer Corp.
OCLC records copies at the BL and Cambridge in the UK, and Yale in the US.

PRINTED

BY A LADY

34. [LONDON PRIMER]. THE UNIVERSAL SPELLING PRIMER; or Reading Made Easy: containing
a much Greater Number of Easy Lessons, than any other book of this kind, now extant. For the use
of schools. London: Ryle & Co., Printer, 2 & 3 Monmouth Court, Seven Dials. [n.d., c. 1845]. £ 350
12mo, pp. 72; with wood-engraved frontispiece, four-page engraved pictorial alphabet, and several other
woodcuts within the text; in the original cloth-backed pictorial boards, lightly rubbed and dust-soiled, but still
a good copy.
Rare, apparently unrecorded, primer for both young and older children alike.
Ryle’s work begins with letters of the alphabet including a particularly striking pictorial ABC, followed by
lessons covering syllables, two and three letter words, working up to sentences, and short anecdotes to
demonstrate their use. The second half of the work includes ‘Select Fables’ from Aesop (including ‘The Fox

and the Grapes’ and ‘The dog and the shadow), each illustrated with a small woodcut scene, and used to
demonstrate and teach words of four syllables. The work concludes with a short section on punctuation (‘The
Stops’), ‘Select Pieces of Poetry’, ‘The Church Catechism’ and finally various tables, such as multiplication,
weights and measures, and a list of Kings and Queens of England up to Victoria.
The printer, Anne Ryle, was the sister of James Catnach, the popular print publisher, specialising in broadsides
and ballads. He retired in 1838 with Anne running the business with James Paul, continuing to produce this
cheap form of street literature until the 1850s, when William S Fortey took over as the Catnach Press.
Not in OCLC, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.

ALL

THE FUN OF THE FAIR, AT HOME

35. [LOTTERY GAME]. FRENCH LOTTERY GAME in the form of a fairground stand. [French].
[circa 1900].
£ 2,000

The box [45 x 32 x 12 cm] red paper covering; the lined paper interior with a central mounted wheel, below
a sloped and numbered shelf for prizes and below that a space for additional prizes; six printed coloured
lottery cards together with 20 toy prizes, as listed below.
Lottery or carnival wheels games became popular at the end of the nineteenth century. Their construction
was more complicated than heretofore with the addition of a rotating pin wheel with a ‘clack’ mechanism
sounding as the wheel is spun. The numbers on the wheel are randomly arranged from 1 through to 36 in
brown on a multicoloured background - clearly based on a roulette wheel but without the banker numbers 0
or 00. The design has a second purpose for the box is in the form of a fairground entertainment with an
assortment of prizes laid out and displayed below the wheel as numbered prizes.
The idea of the game is twofold, firstly as the wheel is spun and numbers called out the player who first
completes a card of numbers is the winner. In the second game, when the wheel alights on certain numbers,
the player can claim one of the small toy prizes - probably played together to alleviate any transient boredom.
The twenty assorted of toy prizes include: a gilt framed mirror, set of five silver dishes, two spoons, a ladle, a
metal puzzle, an articulated toy doll soldier, a framed portrait, a wooden top, two chickens, a cock, a cat, a
rabbit, wooden Dutch farmer and wife, a pottery virgin Mary, a picture, a metal cannon, a pack of playing cards
and gilt metal paddle boat.
There is no makers name for the design and although of a solid construction, it is nevertheless probably a
bespoke production. More than likely made in order to be sold through fairgrounds and market stalls rather
than the more salubrious emporia for children. The interior of the box is lined in light blue paper, the central
wheel set in front of a mirror and an image of a horse. To the left a ‘master of ceremonies’ on a pedestal
lettered ‘Voila le Gagnan’t and pointing to the winning number when the wheel stops rotating, above is a
shaped proscenium with two hanging bells.

PENNY

BOOKS FOR YOUNG CHILDREN

36. [MARCH’
[MARCH’S PENNY LIBRARY]. THE FORTY THIEVES. [London]. Published by J. March, 12,
Webber St., Blackfriars Road. [n.d., c. 1850].
£ 95
12mo [16.2 x 10.4cm], 10 pages, the first and last pasted to the wrappers; illustrated with a frontispiece and nine
half-page engravings, the frontispiece handcoloured stitched as issued in the original printed wrapper, with
woodcut title on upper wrapper, minor split to foot of spine, and lightly dust-soiled, else a very good copy.
Rare edition of the story of Ali Baba and The Forty Thieves, issued by James March as part of his ‘Penny Library’.

‘Ali Baba seeing [the thieves] were gone, ventured down to the rock and there repeated the charmed words,
“Open Sesame”. Instantly the door flew open, and he beheld a spacious cavern, well lighted, and filled with
heaps of provisions, merchandise, and gold coin, which had been taken from merchants and travellers. Ali Baba
then loaded his asses with as much gold as they could carry, covering it with loose faggots. Then, (not
forgetting to say, “Shut, Sesame,”) he returned home with his booty’ (p. 2).
James March’s business was very much a family concern, James was a wood-engraved and probably produced
most of the illustrations, with two sons Thomas and Samuel as printers and two daughters Helen and Emily as
book folder. His wife Ann was also probably had a role as did some of the other children. James eventually
expanded into 11 and 12 Webber Street but in 1861 the whole enterprise went up in flames. James had taken
out a policy with the Sun Insurance Company so the business was re-established at 24 Webber street and a little
later Thomas March took over the firm moving again to No. 33 by which time James had retired, he died in 1874.
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the National Art Library in the V & A, and the Bodleian, and one in
North America, at UCLA.

SCARCE

NOVEL ADMIRED BY WORLDLY MERCHANTS

37. [MARMONT DE HAUTCHAMP, Barthélemy]. HISTOIRE DE RUSPIA, ou la belle
Circassienne. Amsterdam, Pierre Marteau, 1754.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. [iv], 283; title with woodcut ornament;
lower outer corner of title with old repair; clean and fresh in
contemporary calf-backed speckled boards, spine ornamented in gilt
and with gilt-stamped lettering-piece; corners worn.
Scarce first edition of this tale of a noble and generous hero who takes
the place of the traditional Greco-Roman type found in literature at this
time. Following on from translations of the Arabian Nights several
French writers used the Orient and the East, something like a foil, to
explore philosophical ideas, utopian dreams, social reform and criticism
of the current political state. Formey rather dismissed the work as ‘un
roman médiocre’, but Marmont du Hautchamp who is better known
for his economic writings may just have been exploring different ideas.
Marmont du Hautchamp (c.1682-c.1760) was the author of several
novels, all of which are today rare. He was a native of Orleans, but
became a professional speculator in John Law’s Mississippi System,
documenting both the system and details of Law’s life in his (Histoire
Du Systeme Des Finances, Sous La Minorité De Louis XV., 1739) The
present work draws on many of the themes and qualities of its
predecessor, Rethima ou la belle Géorgienne, which appeared in 1735,
and seems, at least from the author’s own preface, to have been
especially admired by the more worldly merchants of the European and
American coasts.
OCLC locates one copy in America, at UCLA.

UNKNOWN

PRINTSELLER

38. [MARTIN, Père]. REGNAULT-DELALANDE, François-Léandre. CATALOGUE D’ESTAMPES
ANCIENNES ET MODERNES, oeuvres, recueils, galeries, antiquités, voyages, vies etc. Planches
gravées, Impressions de Planches, Suite de Gouaches; Optique et autres objets, après Cessation de
Commerce. De M. MARTIN Père, Paris, Leblanc for Chariot and Regnault-Delalande, 1816.
£ 500
8vo, pp. [2], iii, 50; a little spotted in places, final leaf remargined at bottom; partly uncut in late 19th-century
cloth-backed marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt, minor scratches to covers; contemporary ownership
inscription to title.
The print dealer’s stock was catalogued by Regnault-Delalande (1762-1824) an engraver, painter and writer on
art, who specialised in well researched sales catalogues. As highlights of this sale, mainly of prints, he points
out works by Annibale Caracci, Dürer, Hollar, the main work by Goltzius and a several Rembrandts.

We have not been able to trace M. Martin as a vendor of prints in early nineteenth century Paris trade
directories which would indicate that his business may have been located outside of the capital.
Lugt 8897; OCLC lists only microfilm copies.

‘FUN

WITHOUT VULGARITY’

39. [MINSTRELS]. SILK PLAYBILL. Mr. G.W. Moore’s Annual Benefit, Thursday, 7th March, 1878.
London: Printed by J. Miles and Co., Wardour Street, Oxford Street, - W. [1878].
£ 450
Printed in blue ink on silk, [26.5 x 41.5 cm.]; three small holes at folds, neatly hemmed around edges.
The silk programme was produced for the namesake of the Moore and Burgess Minstrels.
Moore and Burgess minstrels became a fixture of the smaller St James Hall from 1865 to 1900. Such foot
tapping music and entertainment was prodigiously successful and occasioned an Annual Benefit for Moore
which was recorded in several newspapers. The Benefit night was promoted to the main St James Hall and
was attended by Alexandra, Princess of Wales with the little princesses Louise (11), Victoria (9) and Maud (8),
after all the troop, whatever our present sensibilities now think, was then thought of and indeed advertised as
‘fun without vulgarity.’
The London Evening Standard the following day reported that ‘The annual benefit of Mr. G. W. Moore, the
chief of this troupe of minstrels, took place yesterday at St. James’s Hall. The first performance of this troupe
was given on Sept. 18, 1865, and thus the Minstrels have had an uninterrupted run of 13 years. The large hall
was now crowded to overflowing at both the performances. The Princess of Wales, the three Princesses, and
suite were present at the afternoon performance. Instead of introducing new songs, the management revived
many of the old ditties which were favourites in years gone by. In addition to the unrivalled band and chorus
of the Minstrels, the Yokes family performed the musical burletta, in which they have been so successful, viz.,
The Belle of Kitchen. At the evening performance Mr. Lionel Brough, Mr. H. Jackson, Mr. W. Riley, Miss
Constance Loseby and other artistes appeared and contributed to make the entertainment a great success.
Mr. Moore, for whose benefit the programme was arranged, sang “Picayune Buller,” which did not appear to
have lost any of its freshness. Mr. W. S. Leslie sang “Touch the Harp Gently” which has not been given for
more than four years, and was now encored. In the middle of the proceedings one of the company came
forward, and in the name of the rest presented Mr G.W. Moore with a handsome silver cup. He said the

present was the thirteenth annual benefit of Mr. Moore, and he had been requested by his brother members
to make the presentation, at the same time hoping that Mr. Moore would long occupy the position he then
held. Mr. Moore said he accepted the gift as an expression of their good feeling towards him. The cup bore
the following inscription: — “Presented to G. W. Moore, Esq., on the occasion of the thirteenth annual
benefit, by the members of the Moore and Burgess Minstrels, as a token of their esteem. February 7, 1878.”
The programme was then proceeded with, and concluded with some comic sketches.
The strains of their music were often clearly heard in the main concert auditorium with George Bernard
Shaw, one night, complaining that the ‘wild strain of brazen minstrelsy’ could be clearly heard during the final
bars of the funeral march of Beethoven’s Eroica Symphony - apparently a consistent and commented upon
nuisance that was only abated with the demolition of the hall.

CONCERNED

WITH ‘ISSUES OF FAMILY, DOMESTICITY, CLASS AND IMPERIALISM’

40. MONCRIEFF, Lady Isabella [Pen name ‘Mrs. BLACKFORD’
BLACKFORD’]. THE ORPHAN OF
WATERLOO. A Tale. By Mrs. Blackford. London: Joseph Cundall, 12, Old Bond Street. 1844. £ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 233, [1] blank, 2 advertisements; with frontispiece and three plates, all

coloured by hand; bound in contemporary ‘romantic’ style full dark green morocco, boards and spine
attractively tooled and lettered in gilt, all edges gilt, some minor rubbing, otherwise a very desirable copy.
Uncommon first edition, and particularly desirable with the plates hand coloured, of this juvenile novel by ‘Mrs.
Blackford’ concerned with ‘issues of family, domesticity, class and imperialism, both within and outside of England’.
‘In the Orphan of Waterloo, the demonised foreigner, Napoleon, is vanquished by the morally superior English,
but this historical specificity - like that of Algeria - serves as an orientalised backdrop to celebrate successful
English military exploits and, in their defeat of Napoleon, encode the class narrative. The Orphan of Waterloo
locates the class narrative in one of the military families in which the adopted orphan Hubert, who embodies selfhelp, is relied on to save the degenerate, quasi-aristocratic middle class’ (LauraPeters, Orphan Texts, 2000, p. 67).
Lady Isabella Moncrieff (1775–1846), who wrote under the name of Martha Blackford, was a Scottish writer of
numerous children books. Most of her novels are set in Scotland, Moncrieff explaining that she did this in
order to get English readers to have a sense of “the manners and habits of their northern neighbors” and to
impress them with “the grandeur of the Scottish scenery”. Her other works include The Eskdale Herd-Boy
(1819); The Scottish Orphans: a Moral Tale(1822); Arthur Monteith: a Moral Tale (1822); Annals of the Family
of McRoy (1823); The Young Artist (1825); and William Montgomery (1829).

The present work is issued as part of Cundall’s ‘Holiday Library’ series, edited by William Hazlitt, fils.
OCLC records three copies in the UK, at Cambridge, Leeds, and the BL, and one in North America, at
Florida.

MANUSCRIPT

POEMS BY AN

ENGLISH PUBLISHER,

AND SUCCESSFUL PATENT MEDICINE PURVEYOR

41. [NEWBERY, Francis]. TWO ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT POEMS, one published 40 years later,
the other unpublished. [N.p., n.d., but Berrington, Nr. Leominster, Herefordshire, 1775].
£ 1,250
MANUSCRIPTS IN INK. Folio (31 x 20cm), 4 pages, one blank, written in a neat legible hand, with considerable,

additions, corrections and deletions; some wear and splitting at folds, one with old paper repair, not affecting
the text.
Rare opportunity to acquire two manuscript
poems by the English publisher and businessman,
Francis Newbery (1743-1818), one on the virtues
of five virgin sisters, daughters of a recent Mayor
of London.
Newbery was the son of the well known publisher,
John Newbery. On the advice of his father’s friend
Samuel Johnson, he abandoned plans of a
professional career, turning to publishing, and more
lucratively to patent medicine in 1779. The first of
these two poems didn’t appear in print for another
forty years, when Newbery used it as the first poem
in his privately printed book, Donum Amicis. Verses
on Various Occasions (By Francis Newbery, Esquire.
London: Printed for the Author, by Thomas
Davidson, Whitefriars, 1815), where it is entitled
‘The Five Sisters. On the planting of Five Trees on a
beautiful and commanding eminence at Berrington
in Herefordshire, the Seat of the Right Honourable
Thomas Harley, while the author was there on a visit in the year 1775’. The manuscript title reads, On the
planting five Trees at Ber[r]ington Castle, Novr. 7th 1775. The two full pages, comprising fifty-eight lines of
rhyming poetry, extol the virtues of five charming sisters, daughters of Thomas Harley (1730-1804), British
politician, former Lord Mayor of London, long-time M.P. for London and later his native Herefordshire.

“Stranger behold this little Beechen grove
The seat of Beauty, Innocence and Love.
Where planted, by the Virgin Sister five,
The Trees, in full Luxuriance long shall thrive…”
“First of the Train see Martha gay and fair/…
For whom the Graces all their Pow’r have joined/
To form her Person and adorn her Mind..”;
Ann[e] “Whose eyes in native innocence impart/
The sweet effusions of a cheerful Heart…”;
“See Sarah next; observe her graceful mien/
And elegance of Form, like Beauties Queen”;
“Of sweet Elizabeth, so young so fair
But she shall be the Muse’s future care…”
“Last of the Train the happy Margrett,
see the laughter loving Maiden full of glee…”
“Such are the Sisters five their Countrys Pride
Such is the grove where peace and love reside
and where those Trees their tow’ring Heads
uprear
And where the Brecknock [Brecon] Mountains
bleak and drear
With awful grandeur term inate… these Trees
shall stand
A greatful emblem of the kindred Band
To future Ages shall extend their Fame
And the five happy sisters be their Name.”
The second poem, apparently unpublished, is
written in a a similar vein as the first, and is
entitled ‘The four Children of Kenshim. A Supplement to the Five Tree’s. Newbery composes 30 lines about
Martha, Frances, Edward, and the infant John, children who were apparently related to the Harley’s.
‘Berrington had been in the possession of the Comewall family since 1386, but was sold in 1775 to Thomas
Harley…who in 1767 had been Lord Mayor of London. He commissioned the rebuilding in 1778-1781 of the
present Berrington Hall in place of the previous old house [Berrington Castle]. He made it available to his
daughter Anne and her new husband George Rodney, the son of Admiral Rodney.’ (Wikipedia).
Thus, these two poems were written shortly before Berrington Castle was torn down and the property
turned into Berrington Hall, a Grade 1 listed building, and 40 years before one of them appeared in print.
Newbery’s footnotes in Donum Amicis, for which see Martin, Privately Printed Books, p. 220, identify each of
the men who became the husbands of the five young virgins.

BY
42.

AN

AMERICAN

INVENTOR AND TOY-MAKER

[NOAH’
[NOAH’S ARK GAME]. “NOAH’S DOMINOES”. Montrose, [Pennsylvania]: Crandall 1881.
£ 850

Complete set of 28 wooden dominoes [49 x 111 x 7 mm], one face with chromolithograph animals and the
other with dominoe pips; contained in the original oblong wooden box [375 x 118 x 45 mm]; the lid with a
large colour printed decorative label with a scene of three children playing with the pieces a domestic setting.
A neatly made toy domino set containing pieces each depicting two halves of two different animals, birds, or
fishes on one side; and the standard dominoes on the other side. All the animals can then be joined together
to form one continuos line of the pieces used as a standard domino set.
A contemporary advertisement in the English press gave the toy a good write-up ‘Noah’s Dominoes are not
only amusing because of the pictures upon them, but because they afford an opportunity of an instructive
game being played; as children, to play the game well, must learn to distinguish the shapes of the various
animals depicted on the face of the dominoes; otherwise the game is not correctly played. Each dominoe is
divided into two parts, the same as an ordinary dotted dominoe. Each part contains either the hind or fore

quarters of an animal, bird, or fish. To play the game, proceed the same as in ordinary dominoe playing,
turning the face of the Dominoes down, and mixing them thoroughly. Each player then draws a certain
number of dominoes, and the object is to complete the body of the animals, &c., and get rid of the dominoes
first, which scores one mark. To win the game fifty marks are required. We feel that this toy cannot but be
appreciated by the trade and public at large, and we recommend it as one of the first toys of the coming
season.’ [Perry’s Monthly Advertiser, October, 1881].
Charles Martin Crandall (1833-1905) was an American inventor and toy-maker best known for various toy
blocks, “Crandall’s Acrobats”, “Noah’s Dominoes”, “Illuminated Pictorial Alphabet”, “District School”,
“Menagerie”, “Pigs in Clover” game and numerous other games and wooden toys such as wooden trains with
interconnecting cars. His toys were made both for a local and export market with this example having made
its way to Europe. This example retains a label on one end of the box with the title, and legend ‘Patented July
5th 1881’ A copy of this patent No. 243,855 is included with the game.
We have found no reference in the Bible to Noah playing dominoes.

AVENTURES

MALHEUREUSES

43. [NOVEL]. HISTOIRE DE MADAME DUBOIS, Ecrite par ellememe. Nouvelle Anglaise. A Amsterdam, et se trouve a Paris, chez
Merigot jeune… 1769.
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [vi], 7-223, [1] blank; damp-stain to bottom

corner in first part of work, and some foxing and marginal staining in places; in
contemporary sprinkled sheep, head and tail of spine chipped and joints
cracked, missing label, and rubbed to extremities.
First edition of this anonymous “English” novel, containing a number of
“aventures malheureuses” narrated by the eponymous heroine, who sets out
her stall from the opening line: “Quelques personnes me jugeront, peut-etre,
coupable; mais les coeurs sensibles adouciront la sentence”.
In the Avertissement, the author notes that she (?) has taken care to suppress
certain turns of phrase, whose tone might not please every reader, but has
preserved as many expressions as possible which show, through their simplicity
and candour, that the heroine is “une ame honnete et ami de la vérité”.
Not in Barbier; OCLC records three copies in North America, at Michigan State, Princeton and Vanderbilt.

INCLUDING THE FIRST APPEARANCE OF THE PLAY TO BRING THE
“STREET POLITICS OF WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE TO THE STAGE”
44. [NUTCOMBE GOULD, Mary Dorothy, Compiler]. EDWARDIAN ALBUM CONTAINING
ORIGINAL THEATRE PROGRAMMES, including an original 1907 programme for Elizabeth Robins’s
play “Votes for Women!”… [Various places, including London, Manchester, Birmingham and Exeter]
1903-1909.
£ 750
ALBUM-CUM-SCRAPBOOK. Folio; with 25 programmes and various press clippings pasted in to album, together

with a manuscript copy of the poem ‘The Romance of Britomart’ written directly on to album leaves; bound
in the original half black roan, spine ruled in gilt, some rubbing and surface wear, but an appealing collection
nonetheless.
Scrapbook of original theatre programmes for performances from 1903 to 1908 attended by Dorothy
Nutcombe Gould, together with various siblings and friends, particularly appealing for containing programmes
of early Peter Pan performance’s, and Mary Robins’ important suffrage play, Votes for Women, for the original
run in 1907.

Votes for Women opened on April 9 1907 at the Royal Court for a run of eight performances, with Dorothy
and her sister Winifried attending on April 26th (so inscribed on the front of the programme). Directed by
Harley Granville Barker, who changed the title from its anodyne original The Friend of Women, and added an
exclamation mark. ‘Not that its author, Elizabeth Robins (1862-1952), needed any encouragement. She was an
American actress who emigrated after her actor husband committed suicide by jumping into Boston’s Charles
River wearing full theatrical armour, and was nothing if not hard boiled… The critics loved the middle act,
which dramatised a suffrage rally in Trafalgar Square with a cast of 40 actors, a painted backdrop of the square,
a plaster cast base of Nelson’s Column and two vast “Votes for Women!” banners. For the Sketch it was “the
finest stage crowd scene that has been seen for years”; to the Observer, it was “a marvel of verisimilitude akin
to that which might be achieved by a joint use of megaphone and cinematograph”. Beerbohm, writing in the
Saturday Review, felt that Dorothy Minto, playing one of the speakers, “caught exactly the spirit of her part the blithe spirit of the budding platformist”. The Illustrated London News praised Agnes Thomas, playing a
speaker identified in the script only as “A Working Woman”, for having “just the rasping Cockney tones, the
termagant attitude, that are required” but carped: “There never were such speeches in Trafalgar Square.”’
(https://www.theguardian.com/stage/2003/mar/19/theatre.artsfeatures1).

Votes for Women! led to a flourry of suffrage drama. Elizabeth Robins first attended “open-air meetings of the
suffrage union” when the Women’s Social and Political Union moved its headquarters from Manchester to

London in 1906. It was then that she “abandoned” the current play she was writing and worked to complete
the very first suffrage drama. “The more Robins became immersed in the work, the more she became
converted to the cause”.
Also pasted into the album are programmes for performances of Peter Pan at Prince’s Theatre, Manchester
on the 22nd January and the Prince of Wales’ Theatre, Birmingham on the 16th May, both in 1907 - evidently
Dorothy was enthralled!; a ‘Farewell visit of Henry Irving and his Company’ to the Theatre Royal Exeter on
February 13, 14 & 15 1905, where amongst other performances he reprised his role of Shylock in the
Merchant of Venice; and concluding with a performance of Gilbert & Sullivan’s The Mikado on the 8th June
1908 at the Savoy Theatre.
Mary Dorothy Nutcombe Gould (1886-1934) was the daughter of the English stage actor James Nutcombe
Gould (1849–1899). Notably in his career he originated the role of Lord Darlington in Lady Windermere’s
Fan by Oscar Wilde when it premiered in 1892. His name also appears in the biography of Ellen Terry. Sadly
by the time Mary, or Dorothy as she seems to have gone by, compiled this album both her parents had died,
her father in October 1899, her mother just over a year later in December 1900. Mary was one of five
children, and was only to live till 48 herself.

UNRECORDED

PANORAMIC CHAPBOOK, PRINTED BY A WOMAN

45. [PANORAMA]. PLEASING HISTORY OF THE ADVENTURES OF OLD DAME TROT. Printed
by Ryle and Co., 2 & 3, Monmouth Court, Seven Dials. [c. 1845-9].
£ 750
12mo (110 x 110 mm), panorama of 11 panels on two sheets (extending to 110 cm), each bearing a crudely
hand-coloured wood-engraving with text beneath; folding down so beginning with title page, without
wrappers, as issued, lightly chipped to extremities, and some minor dust-soiling, else a very good copy of this
scarce ephemeral item.
Rare survival of this panoramic chapbook recounting in verse the Pleasing History of the Adventures of Old
Dame Trot and her cat.
Set out in eleven panels, the first three comprising the title, an alphabet and a full length woodcut portrait of
Old Dame Trot, before leading on to eight scenes showing the Old Dame and her cat and their various
escapades and adventures, such as visits to the bakers, to the Undertakers to buy a coffin thinking poor puss is
dead, and buying apples, sugar and spice, only to return to find puss ‘fiddling to mice’. The final scene finds the
Dame looking on admiringly at her cat who is dressed in all her finery: ‘She trotted once more to buy her a
tart; When she came back she was dressed very smart’. The accompanying wood engravings, all with quickly
applied dabs of red, blue, yellow and green, whilst bearing testament to the ephemeral nature of the
production, also give it a real charm, which must have delighted the young audience.
The printer, Anne Ryle, was the sister of James Catnach, the popular print publisher, specialising in broadsides
and ballads. He retired in 1838 with Anne running the business with James Paul, continuing to produce this
cheap form of street literature until the 1850s, when William S. Fortey took over as the Catnach Press.
Not in OCLC, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.

OF
46.

THE HIGHEST QUALITY

[PAPER DOLL]. L’ECOLE DES MODES. Paris: Delanville, circa 1835.

£ 3,850

Including a double-sided hand coloured lithograph mannequin [14.5cm high]; together with 5 outdoor slipover
costumes and matching hats and one indoor costume; a stand [9.5 x 13.5 cm] in the form of a carpet with a
hand coloured lithograph design on a red ground; contained in the original decorated box [14 x 10 x 2.5 cm],
the lid with a scene of a dressmakers salon with five ladies and the milliners showing her wares; enclosed
within a decorative shaped and gilt embossed paper border; The underside of the box with the label of
‘Delaville Sucr. de Terzuolo-Despilly. Papetier du Roi. Rue de la Chaussée d’Antin No. 15.’
An early dressing game based on contemporary costumes and a visit to the milliners shop.

The quality of this paper doll indicates it was made for the most expensive end of the market, confirmed by
the label of Delaville who from 1822 had been ‘Papetier du Roi’. Delanville had been active from 1804 and got
his royal warrent in 1822, he traded from the address Rue de la Chaussée
d’Antin during the late 1820s through to at least 1833 but no longer appears in
the Parisian l’Almanach du Commerce of 1837.
The lid shows the scene of a well appointed milliners shop with six women
conversing, or examining merchandise, the two central figures show a seated
lady being shown a pink dress by her milliner. The mannequin is of a young lady
in her under garments including laced bodice over a light cotton petticoat and
wearing a neckless of emeralds, rubies and gold.
All clothing items show the front and back of the young woman including: 1) a silk dress, with large puffed out
sleeves and embroidered with flowers and shaped tongue ornaments; 2) a green gingham check dress and
embroidered shirt with puffed sleeves and a ruff neck, holding a parasol; 3) an ochre dress with green open-work
lace and fringe banded collar, waist and dress band; 4) a white evening dress with grape and vine decorated collar
and matching dress with flowers wheat sheaves and roses, a green belt with a key on a ribbon and holding a fan in
her gloved hand; 5) A light overall decorated dress with leafy fronds and shell decoration wearing tow bracelets
and clasping a book; 6) a turquoise evening dress with a white boa around the shoulders and long white gloves.
The five interchangeable hats decorated with feathers, ribbons and flowers.

FREEDOM

OF THE

PRESS

47. [PELLEGRINI, Domenico Maria]. DISSERTAZIONE SU LA VERA LIBERTÀ DELLA STAMPA
da Fr. D. M. P. … Venezia, per Pietro Zerletti, 1798.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xvi, 104; some gatherings browned due to paper quality; stitched as issued in
original limp thick paper boards; some damp staining to the upper board; with the book label of the economic
historian Luigi Dal Pane (1903-1979).
The author strongly believed in a qualified freedom of the press,
accepting that it was all right to discuss works of art and subjects
such as commerce but any assault on religion he felt was
unequivocally wrong.
‘In order to prevent an irreligious and pernicious disorder, this is
what I undertake to demonstrate in this work, that a duty in
modern Governments for the very good of the Society, and for
the peace of the Governments themselves, the enormous abuse of
the freedom of the print, the unbelievers, and libertines is a real
license, which they unjustly confuse with wise and true freedom of
the press.’ [translation of the preface]
Interestingly Pellegrini had access to both Hume and Rousseau but
although he understands and even thinks well of their arguments
he nevertheless strongly disagrees with their conclusions. In his
summing up he states ‘that even if I agreed to your [Hume’s]
premises, I would deny your conclusion that religious doctrines
and the arguments that derive from them cannot and must be
curbed. influence on our conduct, because they must not have any,
being of disparate gender. But you do not reflect, that men reason
quite differently; that the belief of a God gives them many
consequences; and who suppose that this God will inflict penalties
on crimes, and will give rewards to virtues, which are not included
in the ordinary course of nature.’
The year before this publication, in May 1797, Venice was convulsed after Napoleon seized the city and ended
the Venetian Republic. Pellegrini’s world must have been turned upside down by these events. There was a
brief period when censorship ended something that must have been both thought provoking and alarming for
Pellegrini’s settled life as a Dominican librarian. After the French plundered the city and the Austrians took
possession in 1798 freedom of the press ended. No doubt Pellegrini, if not completely happy about Austrian
rule, was probably mollified by the return of protection of religion through revived censorship. How much the
events of 1797-1798 modified his views is difficult to judge, however as a librarian Pellegrini clearly felt moved
to explain his own thinking with the publication of his Dissertazione.

Domenico Maria Pellegrini as born in Koper on December 29, 1737, at the age of 16 joined the Dominican
order and remained his whole life at the convent of s. Domenico alle Zattere, in Venice where he presided
until his death at the library of the convent there. He was described ‘as a man of vast erudition and good
criticism, he left many lasting monuments of his great industriousness.’
OCLC locates two copies in Italy and one in Spain.

48.

PHILLIPS, Tom. DANTE’S INFERNO. [London, Waddington Graphics], 1983.

£ 450

Four screen prints on Crispbrook handmade paper, (from a set of 9), [55.2 × 39.4 cm (image) 75.8 × 55.1 cm
(sheet)], each signed and numbered by artist from an edition of 75.
A selection of four large screen prints from a set of nine, published by Waddingtons, with the images selected
from 138 illustrations by Tom Phillips to accompany his translation of Dante’s Inferno, 1978-1983.
The titles of this group are as follows:
Canto I - Veltro: Levels of allegory
Canto XIII - The wood of the suicides
Canto XVII - Geryon: Monster of fraud
Canto XXIX.- Flying man: Ape of nature

‘ANY

INTELLIGENT INDUSTRIOUS GIRL, UNDER A PROPER APPRENTICESHIP’
CAN ‘EARN HER LIVING AS A COMPOSITOR’

49. PROCTOR, Adelaide. Editor. THE VICTORIA REGIA: a volume of original contributions in
poetry and prose. London, Emily Faithful and Co., Victoria Press, 1861.
£ 550
FIRST EDITION. Large 8vo, pp x, 349, [1]; original decorated bevelled blue cloth, gilt, gilt edges; spine and
upper board gilt is dulled, a little frayed at corners and spine ends, otherwise a good copy,
First edition of the first book printed at the Victoria Press, a substantial anthology produced to promote
employment of female compositors of print, headed by Emily Faithful who supplies a preface detailing her
work.
‘Miss Parkes was so convinced of the opening afforded by the printing trade, and that nothing but sufficient
capital and a fair trial were required for success, that she purchased a small press, in order to make herself
practically acquainted with the art of printing, and capable of assisting in the direction of any effort that might
be made for training female compositors. At this press I had the opportunity of working, and when some
weeks’ assiduous labour, though of course it taught me little, had satisfied me that any intelligent industrious
girl, under a proper apprenticeship, could earn her living as a compositor, I resolved on opening an office for
the purpose of employing women in the trade, and thus giving tangible purpose to our idea’ (pp. vi-vii).

Emily Faithful (1835-1895) took a great interest in the conditions of working-women. With the object of
extending their sphere of labour she set up in London a printing establishment for women in 1860, convinced
that work as a compositor could be a well-suited trade for women seeking occupation. The Victoria Press
soon obtained quite a reputation for its excellent work, and Faithful was shortly afterwards appointed printer
and publisher in ordinary to Queen Victoria.
The work includes a dedicatory poem by Bessie R. Parkes, a poem, ‘The Sailor Boy’, by Tennyson, and an
essay ‘A Leaf out of a sketch-book’, by W.M. Thackeray, as well as a remarkable assemblage of contributions
by other leading authors and social reformers of the day, particularly ladies, such as Harriet Martineau, Mary
Howitt, Mary Carpenter and Caroline Norton.
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the BL and Sheffield, and two in North America, at the Morgan and
York University library in Canada.

‘NUTS

AND

CRACKERS’

FROM ACROSS THE POND

50. [PUZZLE SHEET]. GOODE’S AMERICAN NUTS AND CRACKERS, Containing nearly 200
Conundrums, Enigmas, Puzzles, &c., &c., with their answers. Part 3, Price One Penny. [London]. T.
Goode, 30, Aylesbury-st., Clerkenwell. [December, 1853].
£ 300
Large sheet [57 x 44 cm]; printed on recto only with various woodcuts and decorative boarders; small central
stain on verso from earlier mounting.
A fine example of this rare puzzle sheet, cleverly set with woodcut and typographical borders.
The title alludes to the puzzles as ‘nuts’ with the solutions as ‘crackers’, thankfully the answers are given at the
foot of the sheet. The ‘200 Conundrums in the subtitle is more than a little disingenuous for really there are
only 81 items to be solved - by some wilful arithmetic the publisher Thomas Goode has counted every picture
in the rebus-letters that heads the sheet when doing his addition. Also on the sheet are illustrated Russian,
Chinese and Versailles Mazes, small riddles and numerous wordplays. The sheet appears to have be designed
for dissection with the various puzzles cut out for placing in albums or using at parties - probably an
explanation for the rarity of such sheets, our example has survived from being folded and mounted in an
album at one time.

Thomas Goode (1807-1877) appears to have
been the first printer in his family, we do not
know what his fathers trade was but as two of
Thomas’ brothers were in the hosiery and
trimmings trade it seems likely his father was
also connected to the rag trade in some form.
Thomas was born and first traded from
Clerkenwell, here his printing works were
situated in St James Walk before moving to 30
Aylesbury St, by which time time his business
was good enough for him to live close by in
Islington. Goode both printed and published
what can only be termed ephemeral work,
including songsters, children’s books, riddles,
primers, cries, fortune-telling books, valentines,
almanacs and a few reprints. His other activities
also included the vending and distribution of
newspapers and he may also have produced
general stationary for the local area. At the
time of his death in 1877 Goode was trading
from Clerkenwell Green, he left £7,000 that
was divided among his children, two of his sons
continuing the business for a while under the
name of Goode, Bros.
We have been lucky enough to accurately date
this example from an advertisement in a
contemporary newspaper, we know from the
survival of sheets 1 to 5, held at the Victoria &
Albert Museum [E.2983-1938], that our sheet
was part of a series but do not know if it was
monthly or annual issue.

CAREFULLY

CHOSEN SUBJECTS

51. [QUR’
[NOORTHOUCK,
John?].
THE
[QUR’AN].
MORALITY OF THE EAST; extracted from the Koran of
Mohammed: digested under alphabetical heads. With an
Introduction, and occasional Remarks. London: Printed for W.
Nicoll, 1766.
[bound after:] HOWARD, Charles [later tenth duke of
Norfolk]. THOUGHTS, ESSAYS AND MAXIMS, chiefly
Religious and Political. London: printed for T. Lewis, in
Russell-Street, 1768.
£ 1,250
FIRST EDITIONS. Two works bound in one, 12mo, pp. [i], 133, [1]

advertisement; [iv], 143, [1] blank; contemporary, calf, spine with
red label lettered in gilt, upper hinge repaired; armorial bookplate
of Sir Edward Blackett.
Scarce eighteenth century compilation including extracts from the
Sale’s edition of the Qur’an.
There is strong possibility that the compiler was John Noorthouck
(1732–1816). In an article for Notes & Queeries 10th Series No.
277, 1909, there is recounted the contents of a box containing a
number of books left by Noorthouck to the publisher Andrew
Strahan together with a then lost manuscript autobiography. The
books included a number that contained later revisions by
Noorthouck’s of both acknowledged and unacknowledged works.
Among the titles was a copy of The Morality of the East which on

the face of things does appear to have been compiled by Noorthouck, he certainly had the knowledge and
ability to produce such a work. The manuscript has found its way the Beinecke Library at Yale [Osborn c474],
although it does not mention our work, it also does not mention other works known to be by Noorthouck.
A commonplace book is also mentioned in the article which may hold some clues - who has this today?
In the introduction the compiler suggests that Islam took hold in the Middle-East because Christianity had left
a moral vacuum. ‘Mohammed arose at a most convenient time for a man of talents to give birth to anew
reform of religion. Born in the midst of pagan darkness, and monkish barbarism, religion was debased to such
a degree, as rendered the dictates of that subtle Arab really sublime, when compared with the grossness of
pagan idolatry on the one hand, and with the then mixture of Christian idolatry and jargon on the other’ (p.
10). Clearly he thought that prior to the reformation the catholic church was rather negligent in letting the
upstart religion take hold in the east. However he is also quite complimentary too: ‘Surely while we revere
our Bible, we must believe there is some truth and meaning in passages [of the Qur’an] which extend the
mercy of God as far as the sun extends its rays, or the flowers refresh the earth.’
A wide range of views are woven together including Soame Jenyns’ Free Inquiry into the Nature and Origin of
Evil; William Warburton, Bishop of Gloucester The Divine Legation of Moses Tournefort’s Voyages Ockleys’s
Conquest of Syria, Persia, and Egypt by the Saracens, the Bible, and of course the Sale’s translation.
To excite sales the compiler chose topics likely to attract attention, not surprisingly the largest extracts are
on divorce, marriage and women. Probably the buyer could justify the purchase of the work with such
material as long as they felt it also strengthened and justified their own Protestant bias. The Monthly Review
of 1766 gave the work a good puff but was slightly uneasy about introducing such topics as divorce into polite
reading. It is perhaps this reticence that accounts for the scarcity of the work.
I. ESTC locates five copies in the UK and three in America at Essex Institution, UCLA, and Missouri; II. ESTC
N14333.

BY

A FEMALE ANTI-SLAVERY CAMPAIGNER

52. [RAWSON, Mary Ann]. EARLY BUDS AND AUTUMN LEAVES, gathered by M. A. R. for a
home circle. Sheffield: Printed by Thomas Stannard Algar, Church Street. 1862.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. iv, 102; with authorial correction to p. 57; pages lightly toned, otherwise clean
throughout; in the original blue publisher’s cloth, spine tooled in gilt and upper board with central vignette
stamped in gilt, lightly rubbed and sunned, but still a very good copy.
As the subtitle to this collection of poems indicates the volume was
intended only ‘for a home circle’ and therefore more akin to a private
publication - something notionally confirmed with authorial ink
correction on p. 57.
Two of the poems had appeared in ‘The Negro’s Friend, or the Sheffield
anti Slavery Album’ of 1826 with further poems appearing in the
Churchman’s Magazine between 1846 and 1850. The poems are divided
into to groups, the first original and generally evangelical in sentiment
although comments on the subjects of slavery are infused into the works
as well as captivity, death, pilgrimage and fiends. The second group
contains the translations of eight works by Quevedo, Schiller and
Klopsock those of Quevedo apparently from German translations.
Mary Ann Rawson (1801-87) ‘was the eldest daughter of Joseph and
Elizabeth Reid of Wincobank Hall near Sheffield, and her father was the
wealthy owner of a gold and silver smelter’s business … she was an
Independent who described herself as an evangelical and believed that
‘Prayer without action is mockery’. She supported interdenominational
societies such as the Tract Society, the British and Foreign Bible Society
and missionary societies, promoted education and religion among the poor
in her neighbourhood and supported the campaign about chimneysweeping boys. She also became a supporter of Italian nationalism. Antislavery, however, was her main interest. She led the successive local
women’s anti-slavery societies in Sheffield from the 1820s to the 1850s, compiled a book of anti-slavery poetry,
and became friends with leading activists such as George Thompson and the American radical abolitionist William

Lloyd Garrison. Both her parents and her daughter also supported the cause, her
mother acting as first treasurer of the Sheffield Female Anti-Slavery Society.’ [Midgley]
Clearly a talented and broadly educated woman who had the time, and importantly,
the inclination to pursue subjects outside of antislavery.
OCLC and COPAC locate copies at the British Library - mistakenly ascribed’ to
‘Mary Ann Roberts’ and Oxford unascribed. See Clare Midgley, Women against
slavery. The British campaigns 1780-1870 London:
Routledge, 1992.

53. [ROBINSON CRUSOE]. A LADY’S PAPIER MACHE FIXED HAND-SCREEN, depicting
Robinson Crusoe and Man Friday on their island, looking out to sea with a ship on the horizon.
[Wolverhampton: Ryton & Walton? c. 1820].
£ 750
A fixed shaped fan [24 x 20.5 cm], including a scene for Defoe’s ‘Robinson Crusoe’ enclosed within a border
of decorative gilt swags and flowers; mounted on a turned and gilt and gesso handle [extending the overall
length to 40 cm]; with chip to one edge with minor loss and some other wear in places, but not detracting
from this being a very desirable object.
A good example of an early nineteenth century hand-screen, likely, it would seem, produced to coincide with
the centenary of the publication of Robinson Crusoe by Daniel Defoe.
The scene depicted by the artist is of Crusoe and Friday sighting a ship, Crusoe seen pointing to the vessel
with Friday holding a telescope to his eye and waving a white flag. The ship can be seen in the distance with
the sun about to break through the clouds.
The work is typical of the papier mache wares made at Wolverhampton in Staffordshire. The town chiefly
specialised in smaller articles with finely wrought hand-screens as something of a speciality. Wolverhampton
was a centre of the japanning industry from the middle of the eighteenth century and had all the requisite skills
in place for painting and gilding in the growing fashion for papier mache items. In 1810 Ryton & Walton added
papier mache wares to their existing japanning business and decided to concentrate all their efforts on teatrays and small pieces, such as caskets, workboxes, hand-screens and inkstands, leaving lager pieces such as
furniture to the Birmingham manufacturers.

Face screens were often made in pairs, usually residing at each side of the chimney piece, however single
subjects were also available with customers purchasing screens of favourite subjects. They came in a variety of
shapes but almost all have neatly turned handles of gilt wood. As they were used to shield the face the
decorating of them was always well finished and inventive. Most of the hand screens produced were illustrated
with floral patterns or imaginary landscapes, less common are identifiable subject as those depicted on our
example.
Cohen, Henry, Guide de l’amateur de livres à gravures du XVIIIe siècle Paris 1887, col. 218; and Journal
général de la littérature de France 1804, p. 189.

POPULAR ROUSSEAU IMITATION,

INSPIRING A POEM BY

BYRON

54. [ROUSSEAU]. [COMBE, William]. LETTERS OF AN ITALIAN NUN AND AN ENGLISH
GENTLEMAN. Translated from the French of J. J. Rousseau. London: Printed for J. Bew, Paternoster-Row. 1781.
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xiv, 176; a clean crisp copy throughout; in later half calf over marbled boards, spine

tooled in gilt with paste paper label lettered in gilt, some surface wear and rubbing to extremities, otherwise a
very good copy.
Uncommon first edition of this popular Rousseau imitation,
presenting over the course of thirty-one letters, the fateful tale of
Mr. Croli’s (the English gentleman) courtship of Isabella (the Italian
nun).
‘This work, I trust, will bear another and a more favourable
description. - Rousseau, in the preface to his Eloisa, has declared
that the unmarried woman who reads that work is undone: and,
on concluding the perusal of this imperfect but interesting offspring
of the same pen, it will be observed, by the reflecting reader, that
the young unmarried woman, who suffers herself to commence an
epistolary correspondence with a man of her own age, is guilty of a
great imprudence; but that, if she writes one letter to him on the
subject of Love, she risques her undoing. These are truths of no
small importance to female youth and the guardians of it’ (p. xiii).
The work is attributed to satirist, writer and translator William
Combe (1742-1823), in part leading to his government
appointment as pro-ministerial propaganda author. It is also
interesting to note that the present work moved Byron to write a
poem, his Lines written in “Letters if an Italian Nun and an English
Gentleman. By J.J. Rousseau: Founded on Facts” appearing in July
1804, and then first published in his Fugitive Pieces (1806).
ESTC records two copies in the UK, at the BL and the Bodleian,
and six in the US, at Columbia, Cornell, Duke, Harvard, Yale and
the Library of Congress.

ALBUM

OF A

SOCIALITE

AND

BUSINESSWOMAN

55. SANDON, Winifred Ada. ORIGINAL PHOTO ALBUM. [Great Britain, Canada and USA].
[1921-1926].
£ 350
Oblong folio, [24 x 32cm], 24 leaves of thick paper containing photographs, ephemera and autographs; original
two tone red cloth, slightly worn.
An unusual scrap album recording the travels of business woman and socialite Winifred Ada Sandon (18911959).
Winifred was the daughter of prosperous property agent and building contractor Robert F. Sandon. Born in
Chelsea, London, her later social life revolved around house parties, visits to, or holidays at Brighton,
Folkestone, Lymington in Hampshire together with voyages to Lucerne, Canada and New Jersey in the USA.
She lived at 33 Argyle Mansions, London and unlike her siblings, does not seem to have been the marrying
type, instead pursuing the career as a business woman in her own right, chiefly in coal and shipping.

From a newspaper cutting we also know that Winifred became secretary during WWI to the prominent
Manhattan lawyer Paul Drennan Cravath (1861-1940). Cravath was highly influential in foreign policy as a
leader of the Atlanticist movement which comprised of several influential upper-class lawyers, bankers,
academics, and politicians of the Northeast, who were all committed to a strand of Anglophile
internationalism. This must have propelled Sandon’s career somewhat for the album, which covers the post
First World War period, includes photographs not only of friends but also some of her business connections.
Sir Herbert Henry Raphael (1859-1924) of the banking family features in many of these photographs, the
connection with Raphael may have been through the development of Romford Suburb and other similar
project that Winifred’s father was very likely to have had an interest. Winifred was also keen on horse racing,
she attended Goodwood for all four days on two successive years with her friends. Placed in the album are
badges and programs from these races, including a prized entry to the royal enclosure.
In 1922 Winifred was actively involved in the failed re-election of Freddie Guest, Chief Whip of Prime Minister
David Lloyd George’s Coalition Liberal Party from 1917–1921, but was well trounced by Gordon Ralph Hall
Cain. Her connection with the ‘Atlanticist’ movement, Lloyd George and the Liberal Party (and later the
Conservative Party too!) links together the photographs, people and places entered in this unusual album.

THE

PLIGHT OF ORPHANS IN

LONDON

56. [SEWELL, Mary]. PICTURES & BALLADS ON LONDON LIFE. By Mrs. Sewell… London:
Jarrold and Sons, 12, Paternoster Row. [n.d., c. 1870].
£ 185
FIRST EDITION THUS. 8vo, pp. [28] with 12 coloured plates by Kronheim; apart from a few minor marks, a

clean copy throughout; in the original cloth backed publishers printed boards, lettered in different colours,
rebacked, some surface dust-soiling, and rubbing to corners, but still a good copy.
Scarce collected edition of these two touching ballad’s by the poet and children’s author Mary Wright Sewell
(1797-1884). ‘She had a great love of poetry and wrote Mother’s Last Words (which sold just over a million
copies throughout the world)… which tells a story of how two [orphaned chimney sweeps] are saved from
sin by their mother’s last words’. The follow up, Our Father’s care, about an orphaned Watercress girl,
continues in a similar vein, and sold almost as well. That said, though popular for writing juvenile bestsellers in
her day, Mary is better known today as the mother of Anna Sewell, the author of Black Beauty.
‘Mrs. Sewell has laboured so long and earnestly among the poor, and has become so well acquainted with their
habits, thoughts, and feelings, that she is admirably fitted to counsel and advise those who are only just beginning the
work. And many an almost discouraged district visitor will gain help and comfort from her cheering experience,

though, of course, there is a dark side to the picture. Some are not willing to be helped, and prefer to live on in their
dirt and degradation ; but we believe that such cases are the exception, and not the rule. If the visitor only goes
about her work in a spirit of love and kindness, she is almost sure to meet with a warm reception, and the deepest
gratitude for any benefit she may confer. The poor are not the rude ungrateful people that many who are
unacquainted with them suppose them to be. Instances of the deepest self-denial and generosity are frequently met
with amongst them, that might well put to shame the so-called liberality of the upper classes’ (The Christian
Observer, Vol. 64, 1864, p. 310).
OCLC records three copies in North America, at Yale, Indiana and Connecticut college.

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY LOVE TOKEN
57. [SILHOUETTES]. G. J. & R. W. COLLECTION OF 10 FINELY CUT PAPER SCENES
MOUNTED ON BLACK PAPER loosely inserted in to contemporary folding paper wallet, decorated
with scenes with central initials ‘G.J.’ & ‘R.W.’ [British], [1796].
£ 850

10 finely cut paper scenes [97 x 63 mm] mounted on black paper black paper (listed below); and contained in
their original decorated envelope [133 x 167mm]
Rare survival of this delightful series of amateur white paper cut scenes, chiefly of rural life, and very probably
given as a love token.
The scenes include:- a woodcutter chopping
branches off a tree together with a woman
carrying a bundle of sticks and a man drawing a
sledge of branches towards a farm house - a
countryman driving geese towards a broken
down cottage; a girl at a pump filling a large jug
and a boy about to throw a stick for a dog - two
countrymen conversing under a tree whilst
another man appears to be stealing a bird from a
nest - an old man with a staff being followed by a
younger man with a knapsack over his shoulder
and crossing a bridge, beneath a small gully with a
fisherman and his boat - a young man on a rope
swing between two trees and another walking
towards him - a leafy design in the form of a
heraldic shield - a deer resting under a tree with
two toadstools visible - a clearing in a forest with
a stag with a large open shield with the initials
EGM - a similar design with a tree and large open
shield with the initials AJ and MC.

The scenes are contained in a paper packet decorated with intertwine leafy bands and four applied oval
engraved classical scenes that are centred with the initials ;’GJ’, above and below are two ovals with the date
‘1796’ and the initials ‘KW’ presumably the silhouette cutter; the verso is decorated with a classical urn on
pedestal, smalls decorated slits in the back show that the packet would have once been tied by silk ribbon.
We unfortunately do not know who the maker or recipient of this delicate work were. Something of a
Cinderella to professional silhouette portraits, such amateur work as this was for quite a time rather
deprecated for its unsophisticated naivety, the very thing that makes this type of ephemeral item both
charming and enchanting to our eyes. Cut with a sharp knife rather than scissors, the skill was through both a
steady hand and a good eye for detail.

INSPIRED

BY

YOUNG’S NIGHT THOUGHTS

58. SPENCER, John. HERMAS, or the Acarian Shepherds: A
Poem. In Sixteen Books… Vol. I [-II]. Newcastle Upon Tyne:
Printed by T. Saint. 1772.
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 8vo, pp. [vi], xiv, 225, [1] blank; [ii], 374;

some foxing, alittle stronger in places, but generally clean throughout; in
late eighteenth century marbled boards, rebacked, some rubbing to
boards, but still an appealing copy.
Hermas was edited and published after the author’s death, and at his
request, by William Hilton, whose introduction conveys a sense of duty
rather than enthusiasm for the task. It is a substantial work - ca. 15,000
lines - its heroic couplets inspired by Young’s Night Thoughts and
Harvey’s Meditations. His shepherd’s speak ‘in a style, familiar, plain and
simple… an humble imitation of the earliest stages of the world, when
sages and philosophers were companions of shepherds’ (p. v).
Given the circumstances under which it was published Hermas is
unsurprisingly rare, OCLC locating three copies in North America, at the
Lilly libary, Minnesota and the Newberry library, and copies in the UK at
the BL, Cambridge, Bodleian, NLS and three in Newcastle libraries.

RARE

SERIES OF COMICAL DOG STUDIES

59. [STANDERT, H. C.]. DOGGIANA: by Cynophilus [cover title]. London, [Hullmandel] for
Colnaghi and Son, 1827.
£ 1,850

FIRST EDITION. Oblong 4to, lithographic title and seven hand-coloured lithographic plates; spotting mainly in

the margins; original printed wrappers; frayed margins and spine worn; preserved in a custom-made cloth box
with gilt-stamped lettering-piece on spine.
This rare series of dog studies opens with an iconographically unusual title-page: an Egyptian pyramid balanced
on a large mushroom in a field with well-dressed dog, à la Napoleon, standing proudly on top. In most plates
an English setter features in various circumstances: dancing, a challenge, in matrimony, suckling young, stealing
a ham on a bone, or caught in a steel trap; the last showing passing a stone inscribed in dog Latin verse.

We have not been able to establish the author of this work with any degree of certainty, the reference to
Standert is given in an article from AB Bookman’s Weekly from 1991, but we have not been able to corroborate
this attribution. If this identification is correct it would have to be Hugh Chudleigh Standert, (1782–1850) a
surgeon at Taunton with literary inclinations, and a friend of James Montgomery. Standert was known to Southey
through the latter’s extensive family connections in Taunton and the two men occasionally corresponded.
OCLC locates copies at Yale, the Library of the American Kennel Club, Texas Christian University and in the
College of William and Mary.

MERCILESSLY

PARODYING ‘THOSE POPULAR GIFT-BOOKS FILLED WITH ROMANTIC VERSES
AND GREY STEEL-ENGRAVINGS OF

SHAKESPEAREAN

THEMES’

60. TENNIEL, Sir John, and Thomas BARRETT. THE EVER-SO-MANY NIGHTS TALES - not
Arabian, Containing Most Graphic Illustrations of Beauty, Sentiment, Song, The Drama, History & all
that sort of thing. By Sketches after Nature. Highly Coloured. [London, 1844].
£ 7,500
ORIGINAL ALBUM SKETCHBOOK. Folio, containing 75 drawings in charcoal, coloured chalks and pastel, 70
of which are by 5-12ths (T. Barrett) and five by John Tenniel; the illustrated title page is in six compartments,
the three drawings on the right are by John Tenniel, the three on the left by 5-12ths, also including three
mock seals on card discs, most of the drawings on pale grey wove paper mounted on dark grey album leaves,
a few, including title, direct on leaves, most with the title captions inscribed in bold white; bound in half
morocco album, joints worn with some splitting (but holding firm), boards and corners rubbed, preserved in a
later morocco-backed box, with gilt-lettered morocco label to upper panel ‘The Book of Beauty by Sir John
Tenniel & Mr T. Barret, folio, [c.1844]’; a highly interesting collection.
Wonderful album collecting together original drawings by Sir John Tenniel (1820-1914) and Thomas Barrett.
Tenniel dined regularly at the home of his friends, Mr and Mrs Thomas Barrett, where they would amuse
themselves by creating the present drawings, with all three represented by one of the mock seals tipped in,
that of Tenniel inscribed ‘Sigillum Johannis X.I.L - AD 1844’.

The ‘playful, comic side to Tenniel’s character was generally reserved for private moments with his few
friends; to the world he was still an aspiring, serious-minded painter with “high ideals”. He was a frequent and
much welcomed guest of the Barretts, a jovial family with a talented son, Thomas, who became Tenniel’s close
friend. The Barretts were pleasantly receptive to Tenniel’s flashes of wit; they encouraged and entertained him
with the struggling young artist Charles Keene, over casual, relaxed dinners which stretched into entertaining
evenings filled with jokes and puns. Mr Barrett was meek, mild-mannered “Mr Caudle-type” husband; a tall,
very thin figure who signed himself “5-12ths”. This was in contrast to his jovial, outspoken and plump wife’s
“nobler proportions”; a woman he claimed to be “unquestionably his better half”. They would join the three
young artists after dinner when, seated in the lamplight, they would discuss the latest additions to the
composite book of illustrated parodies. The Book of Beauty, which they composed together. It was a project
which mercilessly parodied those popular gift-books filled with romantic verses and grey steel-engravings of
Shakespearean themes, or portraits of perfect feminine beauty like The Book of British Beauty or The
Keepsake, which graced the tables of many middle-class drawing rooms. In their uninspired blandness and
unashamed inferiority they seemed to the critical young men the perfect subject for ridicule. Indeed, they
produced striking full-page designs on that proven formula: Charles Keene chose comic versions of the
Zodiac; Tenniel, with his wide knowledge of literature, chose favourite quotations from Shakespeare and
dramatic scenes from history and the opera, as well as his favourite poems, to transform into his own brand
of witty parody; all drawn in bright coloured chalk. One later critic praised Tenniel’s contribution for “the
humour being infused into them being equal to anything he afterwards produced in Punch”. While this is
perhaps too sweeping a claim, his chalk drawings do prefigure some of his best Punch cartoons as well as his
Alice illustrations’ (Rodney Engen: Sir John Tenniel Alice’s White Knight, Scholar Press, 1991, p. 12).

Tenniel’s drawings are monogrammed in his usual manner, with Thomas Barrett signing himself ‘5/12ths’, an
affectionate reference to his wife being his better half. In the drawing on p. 8 by 5-12ths, ‘The Burial of the
Book of Beauty,’ there is a pencil sketch of Mr. T. Barrett (5-12ths), evidently drawn by John Tenniel, over
which has been placed the rebus ‘Tea-Bar-Rat’. On p. 9, where ‘The book of Beauty rises from its ashes,’
there is a very spirited cartoon by John Tenniel, upon which is stated: ‘Winterslow Place. There will be a
grand meeting of the proprietors, editors and all the contributors to the Book of Beauty, on Friday, June 7, at
1/2 past 5pm precisely’. On the front pastedown there is a note, presumably in Barret’s hand, ‘Please don’t
make a seat, or a backboard, of this Book, nor playfully delineate the beauties of its pages with your finger Hydropathy too is not recommended, as liquids in any shape are apt to cause it to “Walk its chalks”’.

‘Although the entire project was meant only for private amusement between friends, the book was eventually
exhibited and many of the drawings broken up and sold, despite Tenniel’s and Keene’s misgivings. Thinking
“very little of them as art”, Tenniel was especially surprised “that in their rubbed condition they should attract
any notice whatever”’ (Ibid, p. 13).
The contents of the album were put up for auction at Sotheby’s on Monday 5th June 1893, a contemporary
newspaper reported ‘These drawings are the only examples in pastel ever executed by Tenniel and Keene,
and have never been published. Messrs. Sotheby sold them in ninety lots yesterday, when “Justice in a fair
round belly” fetched £7; “Hamlet,” £7 5s; “First Day of Pheasant Shooting,” £7 10s ; and “Rebecca at the
Stake,” £7 7s, all by Tenniel. A volume of “The Book of Beauty,” with seventy drawings by 5-12ths and five by
Tenniel, went for £12 12s; two sketches by Thackeray for £10 10s and £12; and four by R. Seymour, three of
“Cockney Sportsmen” and “A Pop at the Sparrows,” for £40 15s.’
The remaining significant group of drawings in the present album retain much of their original zest and zeal,
and the collection as whole is highly desirable.

UNDERGROUND ARTIST
61. [THAMES TUNNEL]. THAMES TUNNEL. This wonderful work of Engineering and Art is now
the Cheapest Exhibition in the World … 32 paintings, by I.B. Henken, in the Panels of the Shafts. The
whole to be seen without any extra charge beyond the toll of one penny. Open Day and Night.
[London]: B. Batt, printer, Post Office, Rotherhithe. December, 1861.
£ 185
Broadside printed recto only, measuring [21 x 34cm],
wood-engraved illustrations at the head, old creases,
one with small tear without loss.
The paintings alluded to and displayed in the shafts were
by James B. Henken (b.1818) ‘It is a fact well worthy of
record that the artist who painted the really able frescoes
which adorned the interior of the shafts leading to the
[Thames] tunnel, Mr. J. B. Henken, has been the engine
tenter here [Thames Tunnel] for twenty years. It is a
matter for deep regret that one who studied many years
under Prescott Knight, with much ability and more
promise, should have failed to fulfil the expectations of his
earlier life. It was he who produced many of the most
wonderful lithographs of David Roberts’s “Holy Land,”
who painted from description all the well-remembered
pictures with which Catlin illustrated his lectures
advocating Texan emigration. Yet he has drifted from
artist to engine-driver and drawing-master; and has,
during the last twenty years, accumulated a large
collection of pictures, painted for his own gratification,
but shown to few.’ (Engineering July 30, 1869, p. 67).
The text for this broadside is chiefly taken from one of
Azulay’s peepshows, so one assumes that he also sold
this ephemeral item from his stall in the tunnel. This
issue has the number of visitors at 20,176,019 as of
December 1861.
See Elton The Triumphant Bore 101 for an almost
identical issue of about December 1859.

WEARING

THE COLOURS

62. [VOTES FOR WOMEN]. ORIGINAL EMBROIDERED BADGE, commissioned by the
Women’s Freedom League. [London, c. 1909].
£ 750
EMBROIDERED BADGE. 50 x 53 mm., shield design, with ‘Votes for Women’ to one half, initials ‘W.F.L.’ the

other, in the green, white and yellow colours of the Women’s Freedom League; in fine original condition.
Evocative memento of the Votes for Women campaign, being an
embroidered badge issued by the Women’s Freedom league, mainly
for use of their members to be stitched on to clothes, but also any
other item that would draw attention to the cause - indeed we have
recently seen a copy stitched to a cloth bag belonging to a member,
presumably used on marches, and perhaps to collect charitable
donations.
‘The group was founded in 1907 by seventy-seven members of the
Women’s Social and Political Union (WSPU) including Teresa
Billington-Greig, Charlotte Despard, Alice Schofield, Edith HowMartyn and Margaret Nevinson. They disagreed with Christabel
Pankhurst’s announcement that the WSPU’s annual conference was
cancelled and that future decisions would be taken by a committee
which she would appoint.

The League also opposed violence in favour of non-violent forms of protest such as non-payment of taxes,
refusing to complete census forms and organising demonstrations, including members chaining themselves to
objects in the Houses of Parliament. It grew to over 4,000 members and published The Vote newspaper
weekly from 1909–1933.[2] They continued their pacifism during the First World War, supporting the
Women’s Peace Council. On the outbreak of war, they suspended their campaigns and undertook voluntary
work’ (Wikipedia).
There is a round enamelled badge, similar in design, that was first appeared in ‘The Vote’, on the 30th
October 1909. It seems likely that the present badge appeared around the same time.

MOVING

PICTURES BY A LADY

63. [WELLS, Mary Julia. ‘Mrs
‘Mrs J. M. WELLS.’
WELLS.’] DARLING BRIGHT EYES LIVING NURSERY
RHYMES Newly treated with Moving pictures. London : Dean & Sons, 160A Fleet St: EC. [1879].£
£ 950
Small folio [22.5 x 18 cm], 6 leaves printed on one side only with coloured illustration, each with movable
parts facing printed rhymes; a few minor repairs and closed tears but generally in good working condition;
original cloth backed glazed yellow boards the upper cover with a decorative title; the lower with an
advertisement.
An uncommon juvenile work containing six moving pictures each with descriptive rhymes.
The six subjects include 1) ‘Come hither little Piggie-Wiggie, come learn your letters’ illustrated with two
children teaching a dancing pig its letters. 2) ‘There was an Old Woman who lived in York, She put on her
patterns to take a long walk.’- illustrated with an old woman, umbrella aloft setting out for London. 3) ‘Bow,
wow, wow! Whose dog art thou? I am Tom, the Tinker’s dog’- illustrated by a boy mending a saucepan and
the dog worrying a cat. 4) ‘Hush a bye, baby, on a tree top.’ - illustrated by two girls, one about to tip the
baby from a unfeasible dangerous height, whilst the other has a blanket ready to catch the child! 5) ‘See saw,
Margery Daw.’- illustrated with a mother bouncing her boy in her lap whilst two girls watch with one moving
her doll up and down. 6) ‘Riddle, diddle dumpling, my man John, Went to bed with his trousers on!’ illustrated with an old lady bring a cup of tea whilst John shakes his leg.
Clearly Dean and Sons were worried about mischievous hands destroying the book and hold forth with the
exhortation at the head of the first nursery rhyme ‘Recollect that paper is not iron.’

Despite the authors name being printed as ‘Mrs J.M. Wells’ we have discovered through a contemporary
notice that the work is by ‘Miss M. J. Wells’ of Reading. The only person of that name living at Reading was
Mary Julia Wells (1850-1930) the eldest daughter of Fanny and the Revd Francis Ballard Wells of Woodchurch
in Kent. She was adopted, together with her younger sister, on the death of her mother in 1857 by an aunt
and uncle, Charlotte and Edward Wells of Reading. Edward was a noted senior physician at the Reading
Hospital, a councillor for some years, trustee of the Reading Charities, and chairman of the committee for the
Schools of Science and Art. Mary’s four other siblings stayed with their father, who probably could not cope
with all six young children so entrusted two of them to Charlotte and Edward who were themselves childless.
We have little doubt that the book is by Mary for a notice in the Reading Mercury of the 7th December 1878
very pointedly states ‘The artist and author of this ingenious picture-book is Miss M. J. Wells, of Reading.’ She
married in 1886 Charles Outen Fullbrook (later Fullbrook-Leggatt) and died at Reading in 1930.
We have no idea why the authors name was changed on the cover, and indeed if early issues had her name
correctly given, possibly some last minute reticence about being publicly acknowledged.
OCLC locates three copies at the Berlin Staatsbibliothek; and in the US Priceton and Wayne State University.

FAN

REQUEST

64. WILCOX, Ella Wheeler. COPIES OF LINES TAKEN FROM TWO OF HER POEMS, both in
the hand of the author, and each signed. Langham Hotel, London. [n.d., c. 1913].
£ 185
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. pp. 4 (180 x 114mm), written on first and last page only, each signed with a flourish,
centre pages blank, with ‘Ella Wheeler Wilcox May, 1913’ written in another hand (the recipient?) at head of
first page; on Langham Hotel headed paper, evidence of once being folded, otherwise in clean condition.
Autographed copies of lines from two of her famous poems, taken down rather hastily, and likely at the
request of a fan who was staying at the Langham hotel at the same time.
The verse on the first page: “So many gods, so many creeds, so many paths that wind and wind while just the
art of being kind is all the sad world needs”, is taken from Willcox’s poem ‘Voice of the Voiceless’, in which
she appeals for alleviating animal suffering. We are unsure where the poem on the last page first appeared
“God what a world! if men in street and mart; Felt that same impulse of the human heart; Which makes them
in the hour of flame and flood; Rise to the meaning of true Brotherhood!”, though we have found that it was
included in the preface of Allied Cookery, British, French, Italian, Beligian, Russian, arranged to aid the war
sufferers in the devastated districts of France, and published in 1916.

Ella Wheeler Wilcox (1850– 1919) was an American author and poet, whose works include Poems of Passion
and Solitude, which contains the lines “Laugh, and the world laughs with you; weep, and you weep alone”. Her
autobiography, The Worlds and I, was published in 1918, a year before her death. It seems that one of the
reasons for her being in London was that she had hoped to be presented at Court, her English friends
convincing her ‘that it was an agreeable form of placing oneself on the right social footing in England, and that
as my literary work had already received the commendation of royalty, I ought to receive it personally’. It
would seem, however, that this was not to materialise.

MAINTAINING

EFFICIENT LIBRARIES IN SCHOOLS

65. WINKS, The Rev. William Edwards. AN ATTEMPT TO SOLVE THE SCHOOL LIBRARY
PROBLEM: A Paper Read before the Annual Meeting of the Library Association, held in Manchester,
September 5th-7th, 1899… Cardiff: Wm. Lewis, Printer, Duke Street. 1899.
£ 95
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 10; with accession number in red ink at foot of title; stitched as issued in recent

paper wrappers.
The author, Rev. William Edward Winks, Chairman of the Public Libraries Central Sub-Committee in Cardiff,
praises the recent policy of the Cardiff School Board of a grant, initially, of £500 towards ‘maintaining efficient
libraries in [Cardiff] schools…. to be followed in subsequent years by a grant of £2 10s per 100 scholars
(excluding infants, but including scholars attending the Pupil Teachers’ School) in average attendance at the
schools under their control’, he then suggests further improvements to the policy and its adoption throughout
the country, as the desire of School or Library Managers ‘is to make good, intelligent, useful citizens’ as ‘the
formation of reading habits and the encouragement of independent thought are among the best means by
which this desire can be accomplished’.
OCLC records three copies, all in the UK, at Cambridge, NLS, and the BL.

ENCOURAGING

WOMEN TO SIGN UP

66. [WOMEN]. THE WOMEN’S RESERVE. A Question & Answer. By a Reservist. London, Argus
Press Ltd., [1933].
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 4; with four photographs;
rather worn, with tape repairs along folds; address
corrected in ink on final page, with an additional note
‘Ilfracombe Branch’ beneath,, dated ‘November 1933’
in ink at head of first page; disbound, as issued; a rare
survival.
Scarce advertising leaflet for The Women’s Reserve
of the Women’s Auxiliary Service, setting out in
question and answer format the aims of the
organisation, what it does, and encouraging women to
sign up.
In 1933 Mary Allen formed the Women’s Reserve,
which she said was intended to serve the country in
the event of subversive forces taking over, citing
General Strike of 1926 as an example. Her fascist
sympathies can be seen in her publicity material and
she even met Hitler in 1934 and not long after this
Allen visited Ilfracombe where a branch was set up in
November 1934, (not 1933 as inked on the first
page). Allen initially hoped to attract about 2000
women in the London area who would be taught to
use gas masks and dealing with gas casualties, also
wanted where women who owned cars and could fly
aeroplanes, by the time of her visit to Ilfracombe
instruction in firearms training was added to the list of
accomplishments to be taught.
Allen had been a militant suffragette being imprisoned and force fed thus awarded the Hunger Strike Medal.
During the First World War she joined and later lead the Women Police Volunteers thereafter wear a police
uniform in public. She consorted with Mosley in the later 1930’s but after the Second World War she moved
away from fascism towards an interest in anti-vivisectionists. Clearly someone on a mission, if a sometimes
misdirected one.

A

LADY’S PIN BOX

67. [WOMEN]. MINIATURE GIFT PIN BOX, in the form of a
book. [France: circa 1850].
£ 125
Red roan bound pin box [48 x 28 x 15 mm]; the interior with a
padded red velvet pin cushion and lined with decorative paper; spine
decorated in gilt, with the upper cover attractively tooled in gilt, and
coloured in blue, green and silver, some surface wear and rubbing to
extremities, but still a charming an appealing item nonetheless.
A neat pin box giving a good illusion of a miniature book and
probably originally intended as a gift to a young lady.

YOU

ARE NEEDED.

COME

FORWARD

68. [WORLD WAR II]. WOMEN VOLUNTEERS… 200,000 Urgently needed in the A.T.S. now!
Ministry of Labour and National Service. [London] Printed for H.M. Stationery Office by A.C. Ltd.
[n.d., c. 1940].
£ 95
ORIGINAL POSTER. 37.5cm x 25.5cm, printed in red and blue; in fine original state.

Rare poster issued by the Ministry of Labour and National Service in which the government appeals for
volunteer’s for the A.T.S (Auxiliary Territorial Service), the women’s branch of the British Army during the
Second World War. It was formed on the 9th September 1938, initially as a women’s voluntary service, and
existed until the 1st February 1949, when it was merged into the Women’s Royal Army Corps.

The End
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